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Pivpiet )
1628 N, French Dr., Hohbs, NV 48240

iyrici 1

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Antexie, NN 88210

Bisirice 1

State of New Mexico

f:nergy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

torm C-102

Revised Ovtober 15,2000
Subhmit one copy to appropnale
Districl Office

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe. NM 87505

TU00 Riv Brazos Rd, Arrew. VM 82440
jirict By
1220 8, Si, Fruncis Dr., Santa Fe, N\ 878418

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLA'I

[ AMENDED RCPORT

' AP1 Number 1 Pool C ode ? Paol Name
30-015-37948 96721 Laguna Salado; Bone Spring
! Property Cude *Property Namr * Well Number
302644 USP FEE 3
TOGRID No ¥ Operntor Neme " Llevanion
229137 COG OPERATING LLC 2957.1°
"% Surface Location
UL or lot i, Section Township Hange Lot [dn Feel fram the North/Soulh line Feet fram the Lasi/\\ est line ( nomny
M 9 23S, [ 29E. 100 SOUTH 200 WEST EDDY
"' Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface ‘ )
Ul ar luinn Sevtion Township Range Lot ldn treet (rom the NorthSouih Jine Feet from the }asuNs ol line Covan
N 10 23S, [ 2915 571 SOUTH 2226 WEST EDDY
" Dedicared Acres |Y Jomior tam | Consalittution Code | " Order No,
240

No allowable will be assigued to this completion until al) snierests have been consnlidated or a non-standard unit has beer approved by the

division.
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Michael Feldewert

Subject: FW: [External] Re: W/2 of Section 10 and W/2 of Section 15-T23S-R29E, Eddy County,
NM

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. 6
Submitted by: Novo Oil & Gas, LLC
Hearing Date: February 20, 2020
From: Buck Underwood <BUnderwood@concho.com> =T SRt

Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2020 3:40 PM

To: Brandon Patrick <bpatrick@novoog.com>

Cc: Ashley Roush <ARoush@concho.com>

Subject: RE: [External] Re: W/2 of Section 10 and W/2 of Section 15-T23S-R29E, Eddy County, NM

THIS EMAIL IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER. USE CAUTION WITH LINKS AND ATTACHMENTS!
Brandon,

Concho does not oppose Novo's depth severed pooling applications as they have been presented. Concho filed releases
for the acreage described in the pooling application and acknowledges that Concho does not currently have any interest
in the wells that Novo is applying for.

Thank you,

Buck Underwood | Senior Landman - Northern Delaware Basin | COG Operating LLC
600 W. Illinois Avenue | Midland, TX 79701 | (d) 432.688.6644 | (m) 432.638.2926

From: Brandon Patrick <bpatrick@novoog.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2020 9:37 AM

To: Buck Underwood <BUnderwood@concho.com>

Cc: Ashley Roush <ARoush@concho.com>

Subject: Re: [External] Re: W/2 of Section 10 and W/2 of Section 15-T23S-R29E, Eddy County, NM

Buck and Ashley,

Novo has pooling applications for 2-mile wells to develop the W/2 of Sections 10 and 15, 235-29E (we call this
"Saturninus"). Those applications will be heard next Thursday 2/20/2020 (Cases 21037, 21038, 21039, 21040).
Concho has a 1st Bone Spring well {the USP Fee #003H) that cuts through the S/2 SW/4 of Sec. 10, and that
well is holding an oil and gas lease covering depths from surface to 7,838’ (i.e. the base of the 1st Bone

Spring).

To accommodate the USP Fee #003H and Concho's shallow lease rights, we depth-severed our 2-mile pooling
applications to only cover from 7,839’ to the base of Bone Spring. Further, we will only drill 2nd Bone Spring
and 3rd Bone Spring wells under the 2-mile pooling applications (i.e. we won't drill 1st Bone Spring wells).

Every time we have filed depth-severed pooling applications, the NMOCD has asked me for proof that we
worked with the owners/operators of the excluded depths. Buck, you sent me a similar email for our
"Astrodog" unit (see attached email) back in November. Do you mind sending me an email saying that Concho
doesn't oppose Novo's pooling applications for Cases 21037, 21038, 21039, and 210407?

1



Here is a summary of our pooling applications:

Case 21037: Top of BS to 7,839' covering W2W?2 of Sec. 15 (1st Bone Spring)
Case 21038: 7,839' to base Bone Spring W2W?2 of Sections 10 and 15

Case 21039: 7,839' to base Bone Spring E2W2 of Sections 10 and 15

Case 21040: Wolfcamp for W2 of Sections 10 and 15

We're an open book. Don't hesitate to let me know if you need any additional information or would like to
discuss further.

Best,

Brandon Patrick

Novo Oil & Gas, LLC

1001 West Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 206
Oklahoma City, OK 73116

Office: 405-286-4197 Cell: 405-650-9081
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District
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

811 S_First St,, Artesia, NM 88210

Phone; (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District I

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[ ] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

T API Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name
 Property Code 5 Property Name § Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 15 111H
"OGRID No. 8 Operator Name ? Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC 2969.0
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 23S 29E 248 SOUTH 523 WEST EDDY
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot 1dn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
D 15 23S 29E 50 NORTH 330 WEST EDDY
2 Dedicated Acres | ' Joint or Infill | '¥ Consolidation Code 15 Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division,

N89'54'32"E 2634.49 FT

NB9'54'30"E 2635.67 FT

"'NW CORNER SEC. 15

| LAT, = 32.3124611'N (LAT. = 32.3124485'N LAT. = 32.3124355'N
® _ggm%“& LONG. = 103.9811277W |L0NG- = 103.9726020W | LONG. = 103.9640725'W
| NMSP EAST (FT) NMSP EAST (FT) NMSP EAST (FT)
E ! LTp I'N = 47758448 IN = 477588.67 N = 477592.89
- i | E = 650145.47 E = 652779.37 £ = 655414.45
I
(2]
R : | BorTOM OF HOLE |
9 i [ LAT. = 32.3123222'N | ,
o I LONG. = 103.9800604'W _,
] — PSP EAST (F1) . +
e [N = 47753501 ! |
o] [ E = 650475.36
o ol | | |
o Ol LAST TAKE POINT
ol 3i& 1 100" FNL, 330" FWL | |
Z0 LAT. = 32.3121B47N | |
i | LONG. = 103.9800610'W
W/4 GORNER SEC. 15 | E/4 CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. 3 32.3051576'N | | | (AT = 32.3051253N
LONG. [= 103.9811617W v ) . LONG. = 103.9640554W
NMSP |EAST (FT) , B NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 474927.51 | FIrST TAKE POINT' N = 47493353
E = 65014360 | 100° FSL, 330" FWL | | E = 655428.87
I | LAT. = 32.2981078'N
E } I LoNG. = 1039801267 : '
| |
5 ; | SATURNINUS FED CDM 15 111H .
o i ELEV. = 2969.0° '
© | | LAT. = 32.2985146'N| (NAD83) |
& I |LONG. = 103.979500]'W _ ]
Wl NMSP EAST (FT) ~
© : IN = 47251257 '
3 ! |E = 650665.03 .
) |
3 | I'sw corner sec. 15 |'s/4 corner sec. 15 SE CORNER SEC. 15
z | % SURFACE ; ) !
| & /LocaTion] LAT. = 32.2978334N | LAT. = 32.2978295N |  LAT. = 32.2978150
L | LONG. = 103.9811956W | LONG. = 103.9726188W | LONG. = 103.9640384'W
| 524 NMSP EAST (FT) NMSP EAST (FT) NMSP EAST (FT)
=8 | N = 472263.03 [N = 47227041 N = 47227417
== | E = 650141.91 |E = 652792.08 | E = 655443.28

N/4 CORNER SEC. 15 | NE CORNER SEC. 15

SO0 18'38"E 2659.99 FT

SO0 18'38"E 2659.99 FT

| s89°50"26"W 2650.77 FT

SB9'55'08"W 2651.79 FT

7OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is tnie and complete
10 the best of my knowledge and belief. and that this organization either
owns aworking interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral orworking
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order

heretofore entered by the division.

Signature Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

sSURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
and correct to the best of my belief.

FEBRUARY 14, 2020

Date of Survey

NO. 7970




Brandon Patrick
Land Manager
Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC

1001 West Wilshire Blvd, Suite 206
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116

N O V O Office: 405-286-4197
bpatrick@novoog.com
December 9, 2019

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC
100 Throckmorton St., Suite 1630
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Re: Saturninus Fed 15 - 1* Bone Spring W/2 W/2 Unit
W/2 W/2 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
Eddy County, New Mexico
160-acre Working Interest Unit

Dear Working Interest Owner:

Reference is made to three (3) letters dated September 4, 2019 (the “September 4 Letters™) sent by Novo
Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC (“Novo”). In the September 4 Letters, Novo proposed 2-mile
horizontal wells to develop the 1** Bone Spring in the W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 of Section 15,
Township 23 South, Range 29 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. Due to an existing horizontal 1% Bone
Spring well (the USP Fee #003H) traversing the S/2 SW/4 of Section 10, Novo has chosen to amend its 1%
Bone Spring development plans. The purpose of this letter is to propose Novo’s amended 1* Bone Spring
development plan for the W/2 W/2 of Section 15. Novo’s 1* Bone Spring development plan for the E/2
W/2 of Section 15 is set forth in a separate letter.

Novo hereby proposes the drilling of one (1) horizontal well, as more particularly set forth below. The

estimated cost of drilling, testing, completing and equipping the well is itemized on the enclosed Authority
for Expenditure (“AFE”) attached hereto.

Proposed Well

1. Saturninus Fed Com 15 111H
SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.
First Take Point: 100° FSL & 330” FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
Last Take Point: 100* FNL & 330 FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
BHL: NW/4 NW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.
The W/2 W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 160-acre spacing unit. The well will
be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 7,776 feet subsurface to evaluate the 1st
Bone Spring formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth (MD) of approximately
12,776 feet.

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Page 1 of 2 Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. 8
Submitted by: Novo Oil & Gas, LLC
Hearing Date: February 20, 2020
Case Nos. 21037-21040



Please indicate below whether Titus elects to participate in the proposed well. If Titus elects to participate,
please also execute the enclosed AFE and return to the attention of the undersigned within thirty (30) days
from receipt of this letter.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please call me at 405-286-4197 or email me at
bpatrick@noveog.com.

Sincerely,

Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC

Brandon Patrick
Land Manager

Titus’s Election
Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC hereby clects to:
NOT participate in the Saturninus Fed Com 15 111H.

participate in the Saturninus Fed Com 15 111H for its proportionate share of the costs.

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Page 2 of 2
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District1

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District I1

811 S. First St, Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District 11T

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District TV

1220 S St Francis Dr,, Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

State of New Mexico

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

! API Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name
4 Property Code 5 Property Name ¢ Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 121H
"OGRID No. % Operator Name ® Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC 2970.0
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 238 29 E 243 SOUTH 543 WEST EDDY
1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot 1dn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
D 10 23S 29E 50 NORTH 330 WEST EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres | " Jointor Infill | ™ Consolidation Code 'S Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.

SB9J0'02'E 265649 1

SA0'58'51"E 2656.54 FT

NTW C0R3N2E§2§§SG U1Na—- 330°1 TN/a CORNE;] %Es%o 10
LAT, = 32, [LAT, = 32.32 N
LONG. = 103.9812888W | - BOTTOM | LoNG. =" 103.672691 1w ,E
NMSP EAST (FT) & 95 OF HOLE NMSP EAST (FT) b
N = 48202651 =| LTP N = 4B2903.35 g
E = 650078.15 @] | e 551:}33,2_5! &
| | i
5 ! 'po ! ,i‘R
o : TTOM OF HOLE L
il | | [LAT. = 32.32649976'N B
W/4 CORNER SEC. 10 #| | ( [LONG, = 103.9802190'W Ig
(AT, = 32.3198035N & | INMSP EAST (FT)
LONG, = 103.9812082% =| | (N = 48287363,
NMSP EAST (FT) ‘I | TE = 65040876
N = 480255.49 I |
€=esoringl Lf | ‘LAST TAKE POINT E
o | | {100" FNL, 330" FWL s
i LAT, = 32,3268602'N ‘g
Gl [LONG. = 103.9802175'W o
b T T )i
Fo I o
o | SEC, 10 B
(] | —
SECTION CORNER & ! I QUARTER CORMER | §
WAL = 32.3124611N 9| | ! LATI = 32,31244851N
LONG. = 103.9811277w ! NBYBIINE LONG. = 1036726020 nay50'30°E
NMSP EAST (FT) #le 2634459 FT NMSP EAST (FT) 253567 A1
N = 477584.48 | &1 | N 1 4775688 67 =
E = 65014547 | ¢ £ < 652779.37 3
@) &gy | | | @
ol 2i% SEC, 18 &
& =° | | \ 5
e | FIRST TAKE POJNT 4
2 100 FSL, 330" FwL A
= | LAT.| = 32.2081078N w
W/4 CORNER SEC. 15 § : LONG. = 103.9801267 W §
LT, = 32.3051576N | ] SATURNINUS FBD
LONG. = 103.9811617W Lo | __ _CoM 1610 121k
NMSP EAST (FT) ] ! ELEV. = 2570.0'
N = 47492751 | 1 | LAT| = 32.2985016'N (NADB3)i-
€= 65014389 5[ | . LONG. = 103.9794372'W -
of | | NMSP EAST (FT) | &
. N = 47250788 A
- | E = 650684.47 &
SW CORNER SEC. 15 |~ I, 5 I
LAT. = 32.2078334N = 152 | lfﬁ E"i’z‘,‘{‘g;‘}%‘;g}f =
LONG. = 1039811958W | | &t SURFACE |igyp, = 1039706188wW k5
NMSP EAST (FT) i LOCATION | NMSP EAST (FT) 8
N = 472263.03 i 545" N = 472270.41
E = 650141.1 FTP |E = 85279208 |

-

SITS0Z6W 2650.77 FT

SB9 5508 W 269170 FT

NE CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 32,3270307'N
LONG, = 103.640914'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 482902.46
E = 855390.29

E/4 CORNER SEC. 10
LAT, = 32.3197322N
LONG, = 103.9640813W

NMSP EAST (FT)
= 480247.35
E = 655402.59

SECTION CORNER

LAT. = 32.3124355'N
LONG. = 103.9640725'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 477592.89

E = 655414.45

E/4 CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 32.3051253N
LONG. = 103.9640554'W
NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 474933.53

= 655428.87

SE_CORNER SEC. 15
LAT, = 32.2978150'N
LONG. = 103.9640384'W
NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 47227417

= 655443.28

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete
{o the best of my lnowledge and belief, and that this organization either
ovwns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land inchiding
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursnant (o a contract with an owner of stich a mineral or working
interesi, or 1o a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order

heretofore entered by the division.

Signalure Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

*SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by

me or under my supervision, and that the same is true

and correct to the best of my belief.

FEBRUARY 14, 2020




District1

1625 N French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone: (575)393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

Digtrict 11
811 S First St, Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

District Il

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

DistrictIV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

1220 South St.

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

! APT Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name
 Property Code 5 Property Name § Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 131H
"OGRID No. 8 Operator Name ? Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LI1.C 2972.0
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 23S 29E 234 SOUTH 581 WEST EDDY
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
D 10 23S 29E 50 NORTH 330 WEST EDDY
2 pedicated Acres | ' Joint or Infill | ™ Consolidation Code 'S Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.
SEYIDYE 265649 FT SBY'SE'51"E_2656.94 FT
NW CORNER SEC. 10--=m v— 33071 TN/4 CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 32.3271460N LAT. = 32,3270580N
LONG, = 103.9812888% | - \\B({JTFOM | Lone. =" 103.97881 1w 5
W d N\ L mesne
“eoo7els B o il IF - 65273335 | $
I . u
o | porrow orwore i
o b
sl |LAT. = 32.3264976'N n
W/4 CORNER SEC. 10 3| | LONG. = 103.902190W o
LAT. = 32.3198035N g | nwsP EasT (FT, @
LONG. = 103.9812082'W | [ =
weg T € SN
£=esonrar B |liasr raxe 'poinr E
o) 100° FNL, 330'f FWL 5
= LAT. = 32.3268602ZN lg
tr [LONG. = 103.9602175W @
Al
2 | SEC‘ 0 &
L ‘ ia ]
'? | | l B4
SECTION CORNER g| | | QUARTER CORNER 8
LAT. = 32.3124611N 2{ | ATl = 32,31244B5' &
LONG. = 1039811277W ! NEYEY'3Z'E LONG. = 103.5725020W wo 54'30°E
NMSP EAST (FT) ;it 26409 FT TNSP EAST (FT) | 263567 11
N = 47758448 || &) | Np 4TseeEr i
E = 65014547 | DIy E = 652779.37
Bl Qla | ‘ [ &
H X :
5] 815 SEC. 15 2
=z
L Niahal ‘ _ ™
pby FIRST TAKE POINT s
b B 100" FSL, 330° FWL! k)
ol | | LAT. |= 322981078 N ©
W/4 CORNER SEC. 15 § ! LONG. = 103.9801267W 5
LAT. = 32.3051576N 2| | | saTURNINUS FED g
LONG. = 103.9811617W L _j_ __ _CoM 1510 f31H
NMSP EAST {FT) | ELEV. = 2972.0''
N = 47402751 | | | LAT| = 32.2984755N (NADE3)|-
E = 65014360 7| | LONG. = 103.9783115'W I
o | NM3P EAST (FT) | §
i N = 472498.52
& ]' | E o 650723.35 | S
SW CORNER SEC. 15 w1 |5/4 CORNER SEC. 15 1
LAT, = 32.2078334N ©| | £} | u{r = 322978205 K
LONG. = 103.9811958W &) | & _SURFACE (g, = 1039706188 W w0
NMSP EAST (FT) § MLPCAT'ON | NMSP EAST (FT) g
N = 47226303 581 N = 47227041 7
E = 65014191 o 20l FTP |E = 652792.08 |

T S895026"w 265077 FT

SBY'55'08™W 2651.79 FT

NE CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 32.3270307N
LONG. = 103.9640914W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 4B2002.46

E = 655350.29

E/4 CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 32.3197322N
LONG. = 103.9640813'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 480247.35
E = 65540259

SECTION CORNER
LAT. = 32.3124355N
LONG. = 103.9640725'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 477592.89
E = 655414.45

E/4 CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 32.3051253N

LONG. = 103.9640554'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 474933.53

£ = 65542887

SE CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 32,2078150N
LONG. = 103.9640384'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 47227417
E = 655443.28

7"QPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1 hereby centify that the information contained herein is true and complete
to the best of my kmowledge and belief, and that this organization either
owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right 1o drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working
inferest, or 0 a voluniary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order

heretofore entered by the division.

Signature Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

sSURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
and correct to the best of my belief.

FEBRUARY 14, 2020

Date of Survey
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Hearing Date: February 20, 2020

Case Nos. 21037-21040



District [

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District I1

811 S. First St, Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District 11T

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
Ristrict 1Y,

1220 S St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505 [] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' APl Number 2 Pool Code ? Pool Name
4 Property Code 5 Property Name § Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 122H
TOGRID No. % Operator Name ? Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC 2971.0
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot tdn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 23S 29E 239 SOUTH 562 WEST EDDY
1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
C 10 238 29E 50 NORTH 1870 WEST EDDY
"2 Dedicated Acres | ° Jointor Infill | ™ Consolidation Code 15 Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the
division.

SBU002E 2656 4911

580°58'81"E_2656.84 FT

oo sy B Tt e
LONG. = 103.9812888% L BOTTOM'./ (ot « 103978691 1w 3
wee oor () 8 OF KOLET/B jwer o I
= . e . | = 46340).
£ = 65007815 fgl P 1 e = ssarasis| %
| 4
8] g ¥
i | - =3 N -
W/4 CORNER SCC. 10 3 | LONG. = 103.9752337W 8
LAT. = 32.3108035N 8 I ISP East (FT)
LONG, = 103.9812082 B R I 1
Nusp £AST (7) £ = 665194671
N = 4802554 P | | t
Ew 6501118 K ! LAST TAKE POINT "
o : 100" FNL, 1670" FWL 5
g L e Ty |4
& | LONG. = 103,0752322'W i
I ¥ ud
& (i~ ‘ I f
@ | Rig SEC| 10 | N
i : -
SECTION CORNER 33 | g'i QUARIER CORNER | B
LAT, = 32.3124611N § Iogla At = 3231244880
LONG. = 103.0811277W HgrsasE | LONG. = 1030726030 sy '3
NMSP EAST (FT) 26348 11 \ NMEP EAST (FT) | 263567 11
N = 47758448 | |1 NqomsEr £
E = 65014547 | E 65277937 *
= | | | b
& | sec 15 9
& | | | &
|
o | FIRST TAKE POINT o
= l I 100*’5 FSL, 1870 F\ﬁ‘. ki
Y | | LAT|= 32.2981086 @
W/4 CORNER SEC. 15 [ LoNG. = 1039753437 b
(AT, = 32.3051576N I | saftvrnivus rép 7
LONG. = 103.9811617W || _coM 1810 122H
M ) gl I, (NADE3)
= 47482751 I LAT) = 32.2084885N (MA
E - 65014380 - |1 loNe - 103.9793744W [T
g [ 1 nmdp easT (]T) | &
%‘ | | N o= 47250320 %
E < 65070391
i il 3
SW CORNER SEC. 15 ” R SEC, 15
W, < azo0783N ® B Eg,?,f;‘,c I5gs comEr S22 & 9
LONG. = 103.9811956% & @ : | LoNG. =~ 103.9726188W ]
NMSP EAST {ﬂg § FIP = | |NMSP EAST (T §
N = 47226305 _2 56:,\ H = 47227041
€ = 63014191 o LE = 652792.08

| SBUSDI6W 265077 1

SEO'SH'08W 2651.79 FT

NE CORNER SEC, 10
LAT, = 32,3270307'N
LONG. = 103.9640914'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 48200248
E = 855360.20

E/4 CORNER $EC. 10
LAT, = 32,3197322'N
LONG. = 103.0640813w

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 480747.35
£ = 65540259

SECTION CORNER
LAT, = 32,3124385'N
LONG. = 103.9840725'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N « 477592.89
E = 655414.45

E/4 CORNER SEC. 15

LAT, = 32,3051253'N

LONG, = 103.9640554'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 474933.53

E = 653428.87

SE_CORNER SEC, 15
LAT, = 32.297B150'N
LONG, = 103.9640384'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 47227417

E = 655443.28

7OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1T hereby certify thai the information contained herein is true and complete
10 the best of my knowledge and belief; and that this organization cither
owns aorking interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right 10 drill this well at this
location purstant 1o a contraciwith an owner of such a mineral or working
interest, or to a volntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order

heretofore entered by the division.

Signature Date
Printed Name

E-mail Address

sSURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
and correct to the best of my belief-

FEBRUARY 14, 2020

Date of Survey




District 1

1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575)393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
Digtriet Il

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District [Tl

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone; (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S St Francis Dr., Sanla Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

State of New Mexico

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' API Number ? Pool Code * Pool Name
4 Property Code 5 Property Name & Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 132H
"OGRID No. % Operator Name ? Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC 2973.0
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range LotIdn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 238 29E 229 SOUTH 601 WEST EDDY
v Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
C 10 23S 29E 50 NORTH 1870 WEST EDDY
2 Dedicated Acres | '* Joint or Infill | " Consolidation Code '5 Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.

830007 2656 4381

SBO'SE'S1°E 2656.94

FT

1 Seosdzew 265077 11

5895508

2651.79 FT

NW CORNER SEC. 10 |=— 1870+ I'N/4 CORNER StC. 10
LAT, = 32.3271460N LAT. = 32,3270580N o
LoNG. = T039e128eew | BOTTOMI | LONG. =" 103875691 1w iy
NMSP EasT () & OF HOLE! [ NMSP EAST (FT] =
N = 48292651 LTP N = 48290335 2
E = 650078.15 [ [E = 65273395 | ]
I~ i - it
! | 'sorrou orwoL b
1l | | ILAT, = 32.326946TN 2
W/4 CORNER SEC. 10 | LONG. = 103.3752337W 2
(AT, = 32.3198035N 8 | |MusP ST (FT) @
LONG, = 103.9812082'W o | N = 482860.21
NMSP EAST (FT) | If TTOUIE = ee51948.71 T T T
1 ‘é%%zﬁﬁﬁ 8 ~ : |past raxe Poivr k
o | | |100° FNL, V870" FWL S
= | LAT, = 32.3268092'N i
tr ! | [LONG. = 103.9752322'W e
o v — — - I - - ‘_ —
= ER | 5
L fig SEC, 10 o
3 | §8 55 | i
SECTION CORNER & | BIE  OUMRIER CORNER 2
LAT, = 32.3124611N 2 2lo 1AL = 32.3124485N @
LONG, = 103.9811277W upwsapE | LONG. = 103.9726020W nBase'S0'E
NMSP EAST (FT) 3448 11 | NMSP EAST (F1) | 263567 I
N = 477584.48 - | i N 5 47758867 I
£ = 650145.47 \ E < 65277937 | -
b I | | &
.:;;, ! | SEC. 1§ 7
& [ I | &
W | |  FIRST TAKE POJNT o
@ L1 1007 FSL, 1870° A
™ |1 LAL|= 322081056 w
W/4 CORNER SEC. 15 & | Lo - 103.9751437W 5
T | s s
- = 103, || _coM 1510 132H
NMSP EAST (FT) | I ELEV. = 2973.0"
N = 47402751 |- | 1 LAT{ = 32.2984624'N (NADB3)||-
£ = 650143.69 | LONG, = 103.9792486'W
5 | 1 NmdP EAST (FT) | %
8 | N3 47249383 o
@ |} €4 es074279 | G
SW CORNER SEC. 15 M > SURFACE Te/4 i e
g ~ |'5/4 CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 32.2078334'N @ 0 [ LOCATICN AT, = 32.0978285N 8
LONG. = 103.9811958W Ty 0 ? ' | LONG, = 1039776188 b
NMSP EAST (FT) § FTR= | | NMSP EAST (FT) g
N = 472263.03 601" | IN = 47227041
= 65014181 " —== |E = 652792.08

NE CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 32.3270307N
LONG. = 103.9640914'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

= 487502.46
E = 653539029

E/4 CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 32.3197322'N
LONG. = 103.9640813'W

NMSP EAST {FT}
= 480247.35
E = 655402.59

SECTION CORNER

LAT. = 32.3124355N
LONG. = 103.9640725'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 47759289

E = 655414.45

E/4 CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 32.3051253N
LONG. = 103.9640554'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 47493353
E = 65542887

SE CORNER SEC. 15
LAT, = 32,297B150N
LONG. = 103.9640384'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 47227417
E = 655443.28

" OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete
fo the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either
owns aworking interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to dnill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an ovwner of such a mineral or working
interest, or fo a voluntary pooling agreement or a comptlsory pooling order

heretofore entered by the division

Signature Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

*SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
and correct to the best of my belief.

FEBRUARY 14, 2020

Date of Survey




Hearing Date: February 20, 2020
Case Nos, 21037-21040
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District
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

District IT

811 S. First St, Artesia, NM 88210
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9
District ITT

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 8741
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6
District 1V

720

0
170

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico

1220 South St.

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[] AMENDED REPORT

Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
" AP1 Number 2 Pool Code ? Pool Name
* Property Code S Property Name ¢ Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 211H
"OGRID No. 8 Operator Name ? Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LL.C 2974.0
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lotldn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 23S 29E 224 SOUTH 620 WEST EDDY
« Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot ne. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
D 10 23S 29E 130 NORTH 330 WEST EDDY
2 Dedicated Acres | ° Jointor Infill | ™ Consolidation Code 'S Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.
ses-moﬂ': 268640 11 SEYSE'S1'E 2656.94 F1 "OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
NI_W CORé\lel; %cﬁ 1= 3 | N/4 CORNER sEC. 10 NE CORNER SEC. 10 1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete
Uur, = .3271460°N LAT. = 32,3270580N LAT. = 32,3270307N
LONG. = 103.9812888W L& BOTT‘OM ‘LONG 103572691 1W E LONG. = 103.9640014'W 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either
o
NnSE 53319'2{3 b I(_)TFP HOLE |NM_5P4§;95;3(F” E “M§P4§9§(1)-2(4q) owns aworking inferest or unleased mineral interest in the land incliding
E = 650078.15 ’g Ly | _ |E = 652733, 951 & £ = 65530029 the pruposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
Lk
i : | i ‘B DTT oM OF | HOLE n location purswant (o a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working
o | 'LAT = 32 326?777 N T'r_i interesi, or 10 a voluniary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order
W/4 CORNER SEC. 10 * : L:)Nc = 103.9802166'W 8 E/4 CORNER SEC. 10 )
LAT. = 32.3196035N § | | INWSP EAST (FT) B AT, = 32.3197392N heretofore entered by the division.
LONG. = 103.9812082'W - [— 4 = 48279364, LONG. = 103.9640813W
NMSP EAST (FT) | E =7650409.7° NMSP EAST (1T)
N B 4B0255.49 c | | | I N = 480247.35 n
E = 650111.81 | LAST TAKE POINT .. E = 65540259 Signature Date
o 330" FNL, 330 FWL o
2o ' ‘LAT = 32.3262280°N G
2 ILONG. = 103.9602106'W i@
ol | : )
_}|t ‘ B B i- T - o] o B =_u Prm(ed Name
5 Al | SEC) 10 i &
I ?,rN | -Ir"
SECTION CORNER é 8|8 | QUARTER CORNER § SECTION CORNER E-mail Add
LAT, = 32.3124611N S| 2|2 ! LAT! = 32.3124485MN LAT. = 32.3124355'N -mai ress
LONG., = 103.9811277W | NBOSN'IZE LOMG. = 103.9726030'W e s4'30°E LONG. = 103.9640725W
NMSP EAST (FT) : 2634049 F1 NMSP EAST (FT) | 263567 1 NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 477584.48 N = 477588.67 = N = 477592.89 18 l R
E = 650145.47 E : | E Z 652779.37 | ; E = 655414.45 s VEYOR CERTIFICATION
ﬁ | | SE CI 15 | = 1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
al i 2
o : | ~ was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by
) FIRST TAKE POINT it
o | ! 330" FSL, 330 Fwl A me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
o | i LAT.| = 32.208733% w
W/4 CORNER SEC. 15 8f | | LON 7| a 103-9’3“‘?; W I§ E/4 CORNER SEC. 15 and correct 1o the best of my belief.
LAT. = 32.3051576N =] | SATURNINUS FED LAT. = 32.3051253N
NG, = jodestistrw | | cow 1510 211 LONG. = 103.9640554W FEBRUARY 14,2020
NMSP EAST (FT) . ELEV. = 2874.0' NMSP EAST (FT)
= 47492751 | | NL; 32.2984404'N (NAD83)|l- N = 474933.53 Date of Survey
E = 650143.69 2 | - LOg . = 103.9?9‘1 B58'W @ [ = 635428.87
al | | NMYP EAST (FT) Rt
bl | : ==l 47248915 &
= | e | E 650762.23 | ™
™ !
SW CORNER SEC. 15 Wi | Lo
g | | | S/4 CORNER SEC. 15 SE CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 322078334N  9f | [ = ‘I..&T. = 32.2978295N % LAT. = 32.2978150N
LONG. = 103.9811958W & f+ _[SURFACE |jon: = 1039776188W W LONG. = 103.9640384'W
Nusp EAsT (1) 8] | | OCATION | P ExST (rq 8 NP EAST (1)
N = 472263.03 = 472270.41 N = 47227417
E = 650141.81—=| 620 E = 655443.28




District I 4 s

1625 ;\1 French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State OfNeW MeXICO . Form C-102

P)i_wn_e; (575)393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Departm ent Revised August 1, 2011
i i Submit one copy to appropriate

811'S. First St, Arfesia, NM 88210

Bt o OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION T o

District IIT

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM B7410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District TV,

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Sanla Fe, NM 87505
Phone; (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505 [] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

¥ API Number % Pool Code 3 Pool Name
4 Property Code S Property Name S Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 212H
7OGRID No. ¥ Operator Name ? Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC 2975.0
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 23S 29E 220 SOUTH 640 WEST EDDY
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range LotIdn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
D 10 23S 29E 130 NORTH 1122 WEST EDDY
2 pedicated Acres | '* Joint or Infill | ' Consolidation Code 18 Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.
583 3002} 2656.49 F1 SBI'58'51"E 2656.94 FT "OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
NW CORNER SEC. 18==={ 1122 IN/4 CORNER SEC. 10 NE CORNER SEC. 10 1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete
LAT. = 32.3271460N LAT. = 32.3270580'N LAT. = 32.3270307N
LONG. = 103.9812888w 2 BOTTOM | [ONo. =" 103975691 vw ,'.:, LONG. = 103.9640914'W 10 the best of my knowledge and belief. and that this organization either
NNSZ 53%2(6"-5[% § ?I.?. ETFP HOLE EF:H_SP“BE;\E;“(Q] % NM§P4§9§(§2(4F50 onns aworking inferest or unleased mineral interest in the land including
£ = 650078.15 (5| L |E = 65273395 | & E = 655300.20 the proposed botiom hole location or has a right o dill this well af this
# b ‘ ':; location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral orworking
o | iBOTTBM OF HOLE g
o o T i Il | \Luﬂ;lm.-:};;bi‘zgs_:?é%l;w % e interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order
LAT, = 32.319B035N ¢ 1] |NM§P EAST LAT. = 32.3197320'N heretofore entered by the division.
LONG, = 103.9812082W i . Nz sy LONG, = 103.9540813W
NMSP EAST (FT) | E = 65120175 NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 48025549 1| | N = 480247.35
E = 650111.81 | LAST TAKE POINT r. E = 65540259 Signalure Date
o I 330" FNL, 1122° FWL &
- I LAT. = 32.3262018'N 4
B ! [LONG. = 103.9776467W e
i
= ~ ;lg - T = | - ﬁ Printed Name
= (-H=h SEC, 10 k)
d S | | :
SECTION CORNER é 219 OUARTER CORNER § SECTION CORNER e
AT, = 32.3124611N 2 P! LATL = 32.3124485WN LAT. = 32.3124355N -mail Address
LONG. = 103.9811277W NEEFEE 30T LONG, = 103.0726020'W naa's4' 0L LONG. = 103.9640725W
T NWSP EAST (F1) | 263567 1 NMSP EAST (FT
”.5‘ . f;*?;aﬁ? [ Ll Nug nmatr-w: ( £ N= 477592.(89) sSURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
E = 65014547 : E < 65277937 | o = 65541445
A i SE'C; - | b 1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
2 | : 2
o il | | & was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made b
4 p ¥ Y
i | FIRST TAKE POJNT B )
= | 330° FSL, 12 122 3 me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
e [ LAT.| = 32.298738B w
a 11 : £ g - .
W/4 CORNER SEC. 15 2 ' LONG, = 103.97;551% & E/4 CORNER SEC. 15 and correct (o the best of my belief.
LA, = 32.3051576N 2 ! SATURNINUS FED @ LA = 323061253N
LONG. = 103,9811617'W Iy COM 1510 212K LONG. = 103.9640554'W FEBRUARY 14, 2020
NMSP EAST (FT) T f 7T T TRE. = gevs0tl NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 47492761 |- \ LAT) = 32.2984363N (NADB3)[f- N = 474933.53 Date of Survey
E = 650143.69 5 H Lor;c. = 103.9791229'W o E = 655428.87
] 1 NMSP EAST (FT) fu
&) | N = 472484.47 ]
F ' £ 4 650781.67 &
SW CORNER SEC. 15 juf” 1 T i u
> (] $/4 CORNER SEC. 15 SE_CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 32.2978334N 2 N |U.T. = 32.2978295N B AT = 32.2978150N
LONG. = 103.9811958W &y O, | [SURFACE |igyg - 1039706188W @ LONG. = 103.9640384'W 8
NMSP EAST (FT) ; 1" LOCATION | NMSP EAST (T} § NMSP EAST (FT) )
N = 47226303_2| o0 41l N = 472270.41 N = 47227417 Cetificate Number:
E = 65014191 I |E = 652792.08 E = 655443.28
[ SE95076w 265077 11 SB95508'W 265178 F1




District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
Distrct IT

811 S. First St,, Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District IIT

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District 1V

1220 S, St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505 [] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' API Number ? Pool Cade ? Pool Name
4 Property Code 5 Property Name $ Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 215H
7OGRID No. 8 Operator Name ? Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LL.C 2976.0
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot 1dn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 238 29E 215 SOUTH 659 WEST EDDY
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
C 10 23S 29E 130 NORTH 1914 WEST EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres | ' Jointor Infill | ' Consolidation Code 15 Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.
SHo5B'51°E 2656.94 F1 7QOPERATOR CERTIFICATION
NW CORNER SEC. 10 I'N/4 CORNER SEC. 10 NE CORNER SEC. 10 1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is trie and complete
LAT, = 32,3271460N JI.AT. = 32,3270580°N £ LAT. = 32,3270307N i : N
LONG. = 103,9812888'W & LONG, = 1036726011'W - LONG, = 103.9640914'W to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either
an: 5519'2%?;% %\ Inmfp“g;?;!(gj E :MEP“E;QS&({;) owns aworking interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including
E = §50078.15 :."a |E = 952?_33“35| # E = 655300.20 the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to dvill this well at this
d
l; ]‘ BOTTOM © F’ HOLE E,’I: location pursuani o a contract with an owner of such a mineral orworking
4 LAT. = 32.3267253'N - interest, or to a volntai ling awrecment or a compulsory pooling order
wa o sl & o - Wsarbany g encomense | i o
.= 32 ] | EAST LAT, = 32,3197322°N erefofore entered by the division.
LONG, = 103.9812082W | : = dg27r083 LONG. = 103.9640813W
NxSP Egg;f)éqg) I E ="851683,72! :J‘MSP BESQST (‘q)
= r = 4B80247.3
E=650111.81 I : | |§.§6S'TFN1L'AI$IQ«:‘1“’F'0FIV€{T E £ = 65540250 Signature Date
] ) (-]
g | \LAT, = 32.3261756'N i
:: a2l |LONG. = 103.9750820'W le
i3 |E: - N
= ,lﬂ';lun ‘ E Printed Name
o Lot
Z g}g SE‘C| 10 . ;
TION 5 QUARTER CORNER ® SECTION CORNER "
T, = s8I g - Gl = 251 2adast B Oy 2y I
LONG, = 103.8811277W NAGBA'IT'E | LONG. = 103.07260020'W igo'54'30°E LONG, = 103.9640725'W
NMSP EAST (FT) 2HATTT ISP AT (1 e i NMSP“E;\'&'-;?%FQT)
N = 477584.48 N o 47758R.67 = 477640, 18
- 5014547 L1 e ey | E £ D assareds SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
g | : SE C' 15 | % 1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
| I I L ko was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by
i [ I "FIRST TAKE POINT i o ]
o | 3307 Fst, 1914 & me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
o | | AL = 322087376 w
W/4 CORNER SEC, 15 g | 10“@- = 10397495840 B E/4 CORNER SEC. 15 and correct to the best of my belief.
LAT, = 32.3051576'N | | SATURNINUS FED U AT, = 32,3051253'N
LONG. = 103.9811617'W .Y _com 1510 215H LONG, = 103.9640554'W FEBRUARY 14, 2020
NMSP EAST SFI') T CLEV, = 2976.0' NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 47492751 |- | | LAT = 32.20B42B3'N (NADB3)(E- N = 474933.53 Date of Survey
£ = 650143.69 o H | LONG, = 103.9780600'W E = 655428.87
8 |1 NwdP gasT (1) | &
3' - | N = 472479.78 &
& | L E < 650801.11 | &
powmg B o | L hieeds §owsy
LONG. = 103.9811958W Ty o S{UR:T E  [{onG. = 1039726188 W (ONG. = 103.9640384'W
NMSP EAST (rrg 8 LOCATION | \MSP EAST (FT) B NSP EAST (1)
N = 47226303 2| <o o .:#—-\_ N = 47227041 N = 47227417
E = 630141.01 | FTPLE = 652792.08 E = 855443.28
1 SBT50Z6W Z660.77 FT SB9 5508 W 2651.79 FT




1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District [1

811 S First St, Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District III

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aziec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

Distiel 1V
1220 8. St. Francis Dr,, Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

State of New Mexico

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' API Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name
? Property Code 5 Property Name ¢ Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 221H
7OGRID No. 8 Operator Name ? Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LL.C 2977.0
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 23S 29E 210 SOUTH 679 WEST EDDY
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot 1dn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
D 10 23S 29E 130 NORTH 726 WEST EDDY
2 Dedicated Acres | ' Joint or Infill | " Consolidation Code 'S Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.

NW CORNER SEC. 1 726"

SB0'SB'51"E_2656.54 FT

V586 30'02°E 265648 FT

IN/4 CORNER SEC. 10

A R\Jeorrow |12 Sz, e
WP ExST (1) & .%’ OF HOLE |yusp ast () s
N = 48292651 LTP N = 45200335 o
£=65007815 8 | (i E = 65073395 | t
7 . | fn
o I BOTTOM OF HOLE bl
o I | LAT. = 32.3267646'N 2
W/4 CORNER SEC. 10 ¥ ! / LONG. = 103.9789347W &
LAT. = 32.3198035N & } [NMSP EAST ( @
LONG. = 103.9812082W - [N = 482790.19
NMSP EAST (FT) i IE = 650805.76
N = 4B0255.49 i I |
E=650111.81 [ I ! | ast raxe Point t
o | |330" FNL, 726' FWL 3
z I LAT. = 32.3262140'N 2
8 —FL 1 {LONG. N 1027‘3_9255_ W ;‘i
= Iz | |
o Bla SEC, 10 B
£ I~ f | i
SECTION CORNER 3 @ omn#mrzi zcmffssl" §
LAT, = 32.3124611N Zio | | = 32,
LONG. = 103.9811277W g | NSUBNIE LONG. = 103.0726020W Nay 54 3'E
NMSP EAST (FT) Iz 17X WS EAST () 265,67 11
N'= 47758448 |- N 7 47758867
E = 65014547 o £ e52779.37 A
L | =
b Lo SEC, 15 ’ @
d 1 | | 3
I ! | FIRST TAKE POINT u
© ! 330" FSL, 726’ FWL B
o | | LAT. é: 32.2987303N ©
W/4 CORNER SEC. 15 § | LONG. = 103.8788424'W §
[AT, = 32.3051576N i | SATURNINUS FED
LONG. = 103.981IE17W | | Coi 1570 221K
NMSP EAST (FT) . ELEV. = 2977.0'
N'= 47492751 = ' [ LAT| = 32.29841D2N (NAD83)|-
£ = 65014369 " H | Lo Sj<;. = 103.9?79972'w 3
=l i NM3P EAST (FT) &
a : N = 472475.10 &
£ ! | £ = 650820.55 | 8
SW CORNER SEC. 15 ju| = |~ |5/4 CORNER SEC, 15
LAT. = 32.2078334N @ L (LAT, = 32.2078205N
LONG. = 103.9811958W 'y =) FH'P | loNG, = 103,07p6188W
NMSP EAST (FT) : URFACE | NMSP EAST (FT
N = 472263.03 575" LoeaTion N = 4722700
E = 65014191 ] 879 $ (E = 652792.08 |

NE CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 32.3270307N
LONG. = 103.9640914'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 48290246
E = 655390,29

E/4 CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 32.3197322N
LONG. = 103.9640813W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 4B0247.35
E = 655402.59

SECTION CORNER
LAT, = 32.3124355N
LONG. = 103.9640725W
NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 477592.89

= 655414.45

E/4 CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 32.3051253N

LONG. = 103.9640554'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 474933.53

£ = 655428.87

SE CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 32.2978150'N
LONG. = 103.9640384'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 472274.17

E = 855443.28

7QPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1 hereby centify that the information contained herein is true and complete
1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either
owns aworking interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an ovner of such a mineral or working
interest, or o a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order

heretofore entered by the division

Signature Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

*SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by

me or under my supervision, and that the same is true

and correct 1o the best of my belief.

Certificate Number:




District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone: (575)393-616] Fax: (575) 393-0720

Distngt 11
811 S. First St,, Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

District ITT

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr,

Sania Fe, NM 87505

Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[ ] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' APl Number ? Pool Code ? Pool Name
* Property Code S Property Name ¢ Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 222H
"OGRID No. 8 Operator Name ? Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC 2978.0
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 23S 29E 205 SOUTH 698 WEST EDDY
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot ne. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
C 10 23S 29 E 130 NORTH 1518 WEST EDDY
2 Dedicated Acres | ' Joint or Infill | ! Consolidation Code 1% Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.

58930°07"E 1265648 1
ey

SBO'5B'51"E 265694 F1

5B 5026

Jroem s T e i
LONG. = 103.9612886 L 0?0}%?"; 4 | e 2 aroear v g
NMSP EAST (FT) &) ] NMSP EAST (FT ;
% M e/ 8 S e @ g
£ = 650078.15 14 [E = 652733 95\
i | ke
H |\ porrou or'rore 4
i [LAT, = 32,3261384'N i
W/4 CORNER SEC. 10 '| LONG, = 103.0763708'W 8
(AT, = 32.3198035N i ISP EAST (FT)
LONG, = 103.9812082W I N = 48278328 -
NMSP EAST (FT) i N T
N = 4B0265,49 |1 | | b
= 650111.81 & | LAST TAKE POINT
o | |330° FNL, 1518" FWL 8
.; Ly LAT, = 32,3261887N ,ng
2 : [LONG. = 103.9763648'W o
z ;}t | i 5
o dig spq 10 | B
[ . -
SECTION CORNER §I§ QUARTER CORNER | g
T, = 323124811N 5 | AT, = 32.3124485
LONG. = 103.0811277W T a3 LONG. = 103.9726000W Hey's4'30°E
NMSP EAST (FT) 2634400 FT HNMSP EAST %n} Iomuern
N = 47758448 | i N 1 47058887
£ = 65014547 | £ o 65277937
ki .
& ' ssc,, 15 :
o~ 1.1 I
# | } FIRﬁT TAKE FOINT
o H 3307 FSL, 1518" WL
o || LAT.| = 32.7987392N
W/4 CORNER SEC. 15 g | 1 LONG. = 103.9762797W
S e I e
NMSP EAST gr‘r) - T o = 227&
ama e 1 - st g
Ty B HMsP EAST (FT) |
B | ; 47247041
& | ! £ = 65083099 |
SW CORNER SEC. 15 Jul p
AT, = 32,0078334N @ o | ILfT‘ CORNER e
lonG, = to3sitoseW &  OF _JURFACE |jgi"."io3e7pee8w
NP EAST () LOEATION  yysp east (1)
N = 4722630 /o IN'= 4722701
E = tao141.61 —| 698 | FTP | = 652792.08 |

265077 FT

SB0 5506 W 2651.70 1

NE CORNER SEC., 10
LAT, = 32,3270307N
LONG, = 103.9840014'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 482902.46
E = 855390.28

E/4 CORNER SEC. 10
LAT, = 32,3197322N

LONG. = 103.9640813'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 480247.35

E = 855402.59

SECTION CORNER
LAT, = 32,3124355'N
LONG, = 103.9840725'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 47769289
£ = 655414.45

E/4 CORNER SEC, 15
LAT, = 32,3061253N
LONG, = 103.9640554'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 47493353
£ = 655428.87

SE CORNER SEC. 15
LAT, = 32.2978150'N
LONG. = 103.9640384'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 47227417

E = B35443.28

7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete
10 the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either
owns aworking inferest or tmleased mineral interesi in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right 1o dyill this well at this
location pursuant 1o a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working
interest, or 10 a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order

heretofore entered by the division

Signature Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

sSURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
was plotted from field notes of actual swrveys made by
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
and correct to the best of my belief.

FEBRUARY 14, 2020




Distngt ]
1625 N. French Dr,, Hobbs, NM 88240

State of New Mexico Form C-102

Phone: (575) 3936161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

Districl 10
811 S. First St, Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

Distriet 10

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

1220 S. St Francis Dr,, Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

1220 South St.

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL, CONSERVATION DIVISION

Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[[] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

1 API Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name
4 Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 225H
7OGRID No. 8 Operator Name ® Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC 2979.0
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot ldn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 238 29E 201 SOUTH 718 WEST EDDY
= Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
C 10 23S 29E 130 NORTH 2310 WEST EDDY
2 Dedicated Acres | ' Jointor Infill | ™ Consoelidation Code '3 Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.
SHI0'02°E 205648 11 S80'BB'61"E_2656.94 F1 _ v OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
NW CORNER SEC. 10 231 TN/4 CORNER SEC. 10 NE CORNER SEC. 10 1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete
LAT, = 32,3271460'N BO']TOM |LAT. = 32.3270580'N Ir LAT. = 32,3270307'N . . o
LONG. = 1039812888W [ OF HOLE LONG, = 10367269 1'W s LONG. = 103.9640014'W 10 the best of my kmowledge and belief, and that this organization either
NMSP EAST (FT) &) | NUSP EAST (FT % NMSP EAST (FT, s aworking i ineral i i inchudi
= 48292&.5] 2 LTP '..L by iB?ﬁOJJﬁ} ﬁ Ne 482902.(48) owns aorking interest or imleased mineral interest in the land inchuding
£ = 65007815 9| | : E = 652733.95 | ri E = 855300.29 the proposed bottom hole location or has a right o drill this well at this
| P ) . . .
;—‘ ! | HOTTOM OF! HOLE ‘3 location pursuant o a contract with an owner of such a mineral orworking
‘:‘. | : LAT, = 32.3267122°N a2 interest, or 1o a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory prxiling order
W/4 CORNER SEC. 10 | H LONG, = 103.8738000W g E/4 CORNER SEC, 10 o
LAT, = 32.319B035N ¢ | 1 INMSP EAST (M |AT, = 32,3197322N heretofore entered by the division
LONG, = 103.9812082'W | | N 4&;;15‘?33 LONG. = 103.9640813'W
NMSP EAST (rrg | 'E = 652380.01 NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 4802554 | I | N = 480247.35
E = 65011181 [ ! | 'LAST TAKE POINT E E = 85540259 Signature Date
o ! I |330° FNL, 2310" FWL 5
Fl | LAT, = 32,3261624'N 3
& : |LONG. = 103,9738009'W '
= . ‘| ‘ = = | jul Printed Name
= | B | SEC, 10 H
i -
(=1 e
SECTION CORNER &4 1 ol QUARTER CORNER) SECTION CORNER =
T, = 12312481 TN 9] | S{% LAT. = 32.3124485°H B s E-mail Address
LONG. = 103.9811277'W NEEBAIZE T LOHG, = 103,9726020'W 1poro4'30°E LONG. = 103,9840725'W
NMSP EAST (FT) T654RT IT E :usp }IIZAS'I g'n | 783567 1 NMSP47FZ¢§J2(£;’9'I')
N = 477584.48 | | = 47758867 N = 2 18
E = 65014547 5 | Elw ei277937 | E_ E = 65541445 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
b | [ | o 1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat
i - SEC, 15 b
o | o __‘ o ~ was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by
w | 1 |FIRST TAKE, POINT 14
= | 330" FsL, 2310 FWL A me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
) | i iLAT. = 32.293?3?01\1. E
W/4 CORNER SEC. 13 % | [ LONG. = 103.9737170'W § E/4 CORNER SEC. 15
LAT, = 32,3051576'N \ SATURNINUS L“ED LAT. = 32,3051253N
LONG. = 1039811617 | | oM 15610 226H LONG. = 103.9640554'W
NusP xSt (1) TRV = 2979.0' NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 47482751 = | | LAT. = 32.2083841'N (NADB3) ||l N = 474933.53
E = 650143.69 = | LONG, = 103.9788715'W E = 655428.87
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g P A R N T
= a1 = { = .
SBO5508 W 2691.70 FT SURVEY NO. 7980




District T

1625 N. French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District I

811 S. First 8t., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
Instaet 11

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District [V

1220 S St. Francis Dr,, Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

State of New Mexico

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[J] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' API Number ? Pool Code * Pool Name
¢ Property Code ° Property Name ¢ Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 231H
"OGRID No. ¢ Operator Name ¢ Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC 2972.5
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 23S 29E 305 SOUTH 600 WEST EDDY
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
D 10 23S 29E 130 NORTH 330 WEST EDDY
' Dedicated Acres | " Joint or Infill | ™ Consolidation Code '* Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

| St955z6W 265097 1T

S89'55'08"W 2651.79 FT

division.
| ssswos masn_ soososi't peseos o1 " OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
NW CORNER SEC. 10— 330°1 N/4 CORNER skt. 10 NE CORNER SEC. 10 I hereby centify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the
LAT. = 32.3271460'N BOT‘|[OM LAT. = 32.3270580'N £ WAT. = 32,3270307'N ) ) o
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E = 650078.15 :\g L ‘ o |E = 652?33.95‘ ) & E = 655390.29 bottom hole location or has a right io drill this well at this location pursiant to
{1
; I | }BOTTOM oF ?HOLE :ﬂ a contract with an owner of siich a mineral or working interest, or to a
/ " ]I |LAT. = 32.3261777'N 2 voluntary pooling ora ry pooling onder 1 entered
W/4 CORNER SEC. 10 ¥ (LOHG. = 103.9802166 W g
WT. = 32319803N B | . INMSP EAST (FT § C/4 CORMR SEC 10 by the division,
LONG. = 103.9812082'W i [ e N 5748_:-_'_?93__54‘_7 o LONG. = 103.9640813W
NMSP fégzrsér;rg : 'E = 65040077 NMSP EAST (FT)
= 5 3 i N = 480247.35
E=650111.81 & | 'LAST TAKE IPOI)\/T E E = B55402.53 Signature Date
ed | [ 330" FNL, 330°) FWL =
b I Tl 32.3264250% s
b |LONG. = 103.9602106W ‘g
o 1 =
i ™ Printed Name
2| slE I | e
- b SEC, 10 | I
[ K] -
I R=1N ' H
AT _SE°§'2°§‘1§2§1“55 8 §I§ %RLERszcgm[fash 8 o s augsssn E-mail Address
LONG. = 1039811277W | 21 NBE&ass'e LOKG, = 1039726000 Hegs430'E LONG. = 103.3640725W
NMSP EAST (FT) ||1I 263w 1T NMSP EAST (FT) ZRA5AT IT NMSP EAST (FT) E ATIO
N = 477584.48 wiln | N 3 477588.67 N = 477592.89 18
E = 650145.47 k %}5 | E j 652779.37 E_ E = 655414.45 SURVEYOR C RTIFIC N
i Qs | o I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was
Gl §1& SEC. 15 %
o 1@ | & plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under
IR "~ TFIRST TAKE POINT
i i 3307 FSL, 380" FwL k] my supervision, and that the same is true and correct fo the
'g i LAT.| = 32.298?399’}1‘ (m .
W/4 CORNER SEC. 15 8] | | LONG. = 103.9801238'W % £/4 CORNER SEC. 15 best of my belief.
LAT. = 32.3051578'N = 1 I SAT}URNINUS FED LAT, = 32.3051253N
LONG. = 103.9811617'W ; | __ _coM 1510 281H | LoNG. = 103.9640554W NOVEMBER 4, 2019
NMSP EAST (FT) ELEV. = 29725 NMSP EAST (FT
N = 47492751 |- ,' | LATI = 32.29867D8'N (NADS3)|- N = 474933.(53) Date of Survey
E = 650143.69 ") 1 LONIG. = 103.9792504'W o [E = 655428.87
al | | NMSP EAST (FT) | kd
e N = 472569.64 a3
& } | E < 650741.98 | =
SW CORNER SEC. 15 W w Is, [ fad
) 1 /4 CORNER SEC. 15 SE CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 322078334N 2| | © SURFACE o RN S LA, = 32.2978150N
LONG. = 1039611956 %4) | ~- uOCATION | LONG. = 103.9726188W @ LONG, = 103.9640384'W
NMSP EAST (FT) &] | | [ NMSP EAST (FT) . NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 472263.03 Z| 6800 N = 472270.41 AN = 47227417
E = 650141.91 | LE = B52792.08 | E = 855443.28




District I

1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District I

811 S, First St, Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
istrict 1

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone; (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
[istrisg 1V

1220 S, St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

State of New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[T] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

" API Number ? Pool Code ? Pool Name
‘ Property Code * Property Name ¢ Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 232H
’ OGRID No. ® Operator Name ® Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC 2972.5
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Towoship Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 23S 29E 305 SOUTH 560 WEST EDDY
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
D 10 238 29E 130 NORTH 1254 WEST EDDY
" Dedicated Acres | * Joint or Infill | " Consolidation Code ' Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.
sb9'30'02°el 265649 1 SA9ER'ST'E 2656.94 IT " OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
L:‘Tw COR;quf;z;EQ 1e—=| 1254" . 'N([" CORMNER skc_ 10 NE CORNER SEC. 10 1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is tnie and complete 10 the
. = 32.3271460N A , = 32,3270580'N LAT, = 32,3270307N
LONG. = 103.9812888W & o g ?‘l_{'l%hl’i_El l[‘l;un =3$03}2,9‘}'!'59]1'w E LONG =3$032.gﬁ4og14w best of my ktowledge and belief, and that this organization either owns a
NNSE E‘g% 2%"}9 g EF LTP } HMGP4$(I3 (}";‘ ) Jlﬁ :\\I‘M—SPME;QS(L (4FGT) working inierest or unleased mineral interest in the land including the proposed
E= 650078.‘15 % :ll |E = 552?33..92 & E= 655390.‘29 bottont hole location or has a right to drill this well at this location pursnant to
n: : | IBOTTOM oF 'HoLE g a contract with an owner of sich a minerul or working interest, or to a
e }i IUl'I'. = 32326472 N "—.‘I voluntary pooling ag ora Isory pooling order heretofore entered
W/4 CORNER SEC. 10 LONG. = 103.9772254'W § £/4 CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 323198035N 8 I NMSP EAST (1) AT, = 32.3197352'N by the division,
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= ' | N = 480247.35
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wl™ ™ " =L T FIRST TAKE POINT b
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LAT. = 32,3051576 N = DIE SAﬁURNlNUS FED LAT. = 32.3051253'N
LONG. = 103.9811617'W §I§__ _ _COM 1510 232H LONG. = 103.3640554'W NOVEMBER 5, 2019
NMSP EAST (FT} ! ELEV. = 2872 5" NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 47492751 |- il LAT.L;= 32.29B67D9'N (NADB3)|- N = 47403353 Date of Survey
E= 65014369 " | Lorsu1 . = 103.9793799'W g = 655488
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g il E 3 650701.99 | 3
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LONG. = 103.9811956W &y L/ HOCATION | LoNs. = 1039706168 W ® [ONG. = 103.9640384'W
NMSP EAST (FT)—d5 b/_ 580" NMSP EAST (FT S NMSP EAST (T)
N = 47226303 Z e | N = 4?22?0_(41! § = 47227417
E = 650141.91 FTP |E = 652792.08 | E = 65544328

.

S8A5026°W 2850.77 71
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1625 N. French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District 1T

811 S, First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District 1V

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[0 AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

! API Number 2 Pool Code * Pool Name
* Property Code * Property Name ° Well Number
SATURNINUS FED COM 1510 235H
"OGRID No. ® Operator Name ° Elevation
372920 NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC 2972.5
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 15 23S 29E 305 SOUTH 520 WEST EDDY
» Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
C 10 238 29E 130 NORTH 2178 WEST EDDY
 Dedicated Acres | " Joint or Infill | " Consolidation Code ' Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.

SAYSE'S1E 2656.94 FT

SEYIDDE 265649 FT'

NW CORNER SEC. 10 |=——2178' N/4 CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 32.3271460N ) (LAT, = 32.3270580'N £
LONG. = 103.9812888W & BOTTO 71 TLoNG. = 1039726911 5
NMSP EAST (FT) & OF HOLE % | nisp EasT (FT) x
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E = 650078.15 1B _'T _ L le=ssmnss| &
| | o
& I 'porron or HoLE &
) | I |LAT = 32.3267186'N o
W/4 CORNER SEC. 10 2 ! LONG. = 103.9742347W &
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LONG. = 103.9812082W =| | N = 48277153,
NMSP EAST (FT) | e = 652257711
N = 48025549 | - | I
£ = 65017181 & ' | 'LAST TAKE POINT
o [ [ 330" FNL, 2173' FWL 5
- | 'LAT. = 32.326166B'N i
f,‘;‘ | Il [LONG. = 103.9742282W ]g
Z ' e | | N
@ z SEC, 10 &
o S5 | Y 8
SECTION CORNER S BQUARTER CORNER | 1
LAT. = 323124611N S| SISLAT = 32.3124485N h
LONG. = 1039811277W WAEERIIE Ty, LONG. = 103.9726000W Nao 54'30°
NMSP EAST (FT) 263448 T “l'_,NuSP EAST (FT) | 263567 T
N = 477584.48 [ | illaN 5 477588.67 I
E = 6501547 o %:oz = §52779.37 =
| ot o
. | al | + . 3
B g5 | SEC. 15 2
& | S R SN .
i | U FIRST TAKE POINT !
o ! | 3307 FsL, 2178" PWL K
o | | LAT.| = 32.208737ZN ©
W/4 CORNER SEC. 15 & | | LONG, = 103.9741441°W &
= ssomsen 2 . | SATURNINUS FED b
. = 103.9811617W | COM 1510 236H
NMSP EAST (FT) —— === :ELE*\I" = 29725
N = 47402751 I ! LAT.L;= 32.2986709'N (NADB3)|i
E = 65014369 | LONG. = 103.9795093'W I
=] | 1 NMIP EAST (FT) | o
8 IN = 472569.41 5
5 ' 1 E 3 650662.00 | g
SW CORNER SEC. 15 | ¢ L Jsz4 corn s
LAT. = 320978334N ®Bf © l 'Ljfr_ = an'L-,-Stccjs-'us =
LONG. = 103.9811956W Ty - _SURFACE | |ioNe. = 1039706185W i
NMSP EAST (FT) LOCATION| | nysp easT (FT] g
N = 4?2253.03_.§ b'———yb IN = uzzm‘u 7

E = 650141.91 ETP |E = 652792.,08
S8E°50'26"W 265077 F1 SB9°53'08"W 2651.79 FT

NE CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 32,3270307'N
LONG. = 103.9640914'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 482302.46
E = 655390.29

E/4 CORNER SEC. 10
LAT. = 32.3197322N

LONG. = 103.9640813W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 480247.35

E = 655402.59

SECTION CORNER
LAT. = 32.3124355N
LONG. = 103.9640725W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 477592.B9
E = 65541445

E/4 CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 32.3051253N

LONG. = 103.9640554'W
NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 47493353

[ = 655428.87

SE CORNER SEC. 15
LAT. = 32,2978150N
LONG. = 103.9640384'W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 47227417
E = 655443.28

" OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is trie and compleie to the
best of iy knowledge and belief, and that this organization either ovns a

working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including the proposed
bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this location pursuant to

a contract with an owner of such a mineral or worldng interest, or lo a

voltntary pooling ag ora Isory pooling order I entered
by the division.
Signature Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

#SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was
plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under
my supervision, and that the same is frue and correct o the
best of my belief.
NOVEMBER 4, 2019

Date of Survey




Brandon Patrick
Land Manager
Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC

1001 West Wilshire Blvd, Suite 206
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116

N OVO Office: 405-286-4197
bpatrick@novoog.com

December 9, 2019

Titus Qil & Gas Production, LLC
100 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1600
Ft. Worth, TX 76102

Re: Amended Saturninus Fed Com 15/10 Bone Spring Working Interest Unit (WIU):
W/2 of Sections 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
W/2 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
Eddy County, New Mexico
640-acre Working Interest Unit

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to three (3) letters dated September 4, 2019 (the “September 4 Letters™) sent by Novo
Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC (“Novo”). In the September 4 Letters, Novo proposed horizontal wells
to develop the Bone Spring and Wolfcamp formations in the W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 of Section 15,
Township 23 South, Range 29 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. The September 4 Letters contained a few
minor errors. The purpose of this letter is to correct those errors and re-propose Novo’s development plans
for the 2" Bone Spring, 3™ Bone Spring, and Wolfcamp.

Novo hereby proposes the drilling of thirteen (13) horizontal wells, as more particularly set forth below.

The estimated cost of drilling, testing, completing and equipping of each well is itemized on the enclosed
Authority for Expenditures (“AFE” or “AFEs”) attached hereto.

Proposed Wells

1. Saturninus Fed Com 1510 121H
SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.
First Take Point: 100° FSL & 330> FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
Last Take Point: 100° FNL & 330’ FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
BHL: NW/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.
The W/2 W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 320-
acre spacing unit, The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 8,696
feet subsurface to evaluate the 2" Bone Spring formation. The proposed well will have a measured
depth (MD) of approximately 18,696 feet.

2. Saturninus Fed Com 1510 122H
SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.
First Take Point: 100’ FSL & 1,870’ FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
Last Take Point: 100° FNL & 1,870° FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
BHL: NE/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.
The E/2 W/2 of Section 10 and the E/2 W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 320-
acre spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 8,731
feet subsurface to evaluate the 2" Bone Spring formation. The proposed well will have a measured
BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Page 1 of6 Santa Fe.a, 'New Mexico
Exhibit No. 12
Submitted by: Novo Oil & Gas, LLC
Hearing Date: February 20, 2020

Case Nos. 21037-21040



depth (MD) of approximately 18,731 feet.

Saturninus Fed Com 1510 131H

SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

First Take Point: 100’ FSL & 330’ FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

Last Take Point; 100° FNL & 330’ FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

BHL: NW/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

The W/2 W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 320-
acre spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 9,916
feet subsurface to evaluate the 3™ Bone Spring formation. The proposed well will have a measured
depth (MD) of approximately 19,916 feet.

Saturninus Fed Com 1510 132H

SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

First Take Point: 100’ FSL & 1,870° FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
Last Take Point: 100’ FNL & 1,870’ FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
BHL: NE/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

The E/2 W/2 of Section 10 and the E/2 W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 320-
acre spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 9,936
feet subsurface to evaluate the 3 Bone Spring formation. The proposed well will have a measured
depth (MD) of approximately 19,936 feet.

Saturninus Fed Com 1510 211H

SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

First Take Point: 330° FSL & 330° FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

Last Take Point: 330> FNL & 330’ FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

BHL: NW/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

The W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 640-acre
spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 10,066 feet
subsurface to evaluate the Wolfcamp XY formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth
(MD) of approximately 20,066 feet.

Saturninus Fed Com 1510 212H

SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

First Take Point: 330° FSL & 1,122° FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

Last Take Point; 330’ FNL & 1,122° FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
BHL: NW/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

The W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 640-acre
spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 10,091 feet
subsurface to evaluate the Wolfcamp XY formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth
(MD) of approximately 20,091 feet.

Saturninus Fed Com 1510 215H

SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

First Take Point: 330° FSL & 1.914’ FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

Last Take Point: 330° FNL & 1,914 FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
BHL: NE/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

The W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 640-acre
spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 10,106 feet
subsurface to evaluate the Wolfcamp XY formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth
(MD) of approximately 20,106 feet.
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8.

10.

11.

12.

Saturninus Fed Com 1510 221H

SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

First Take Point: 330’ FSL & 726> FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

Last Take Point: 330’ FNL & 726’ FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

BHL: NW/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

The W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 640-acre
spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 10,236 feet
subsurface to evaluate the Wolfcamp A formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth
(MD) of approximately 20,236 feet.

Saturninus Fed Com 1510 222H

SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

First Take Point: 330’ FSL & 1,518 FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

Last Take Point: 330° FNL & 1,518’ FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
BHL: NE/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

The W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 640-acre
spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 10,261 feet
subsurface to evaluate the Wolfcamp A formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth
(MD) of approximately 20,261 feet.

Saturninus Fed Com 1510 225H

SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

First Take Point: 330° FSL & 2,310° FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
Last Take Point: 330° FNL & 2,310’ FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
BHL: NE/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

The W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 640-acre
spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 10,281 feet
subsurface to evaluate the Wolfcamp A formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth
(MD) of approximately 20,281 feet.

Saturninus Fed Com 1510 231H

SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

First Take Point: 330° FSL & 330’ FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

Last Take Point: 330° FNL & 330° FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

BHL: NW/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

The W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 640-acre
spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 10,946 feet
subsurface to evaluate the Wolfcamp B formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth
(MD) of approximately 20,946 feet.

Saturninus Fed Com 1510 232H

SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

First Take Point: 330° FSL & 1,254> FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East

Last Take Point: 330’ FNL & 1,254 FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
BHL: NW/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

The W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 640-acre
spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 10,961 feet
subsurface to evaluate the Wolfcamp B formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth
(MD) of approximately 20,961 feet.
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13. Saturninus Fed Com 1510 235H
SHL: SW/4 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.
First Take Point; 330’ FSL & 2,178’ FWL of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
Last Take Point: 330’ FNL & 2,178 FWL of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East
BHL: NE/4 NW/4 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.
The W/2 of Section 10 and the W/2 of Section 15 will be dedicated to the well as its 640-acre
spacing unit. The well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 10,976 feet
subsurface to evaluate the Wolfcamp B formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth
(MD) of approximately 20,976 feet.

Please indicate on the following pages whether Titus elects to participate in each of the wells. For each of
the wells in which Titus elects to participate, please also execute the enclosed AFEs and return to the
attention of the undersigned within thirty (30) days from receipt of this letter.

Novo provided its proposed Joint Operating Agreement form to Titus on September 27, 2019. Novo is still
interested in executing a JOA covering the subject lands and depths. Please let us know if you have any
questions regarding Novo’s proposed form. Additionally, if you have any questions regarding this letter or
Novo’s development plans, please call or email me at bpatrick@novoog.com.

Sincerely,

Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC

Brandon Patrick
Land Manager
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Titus’s Elections

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC hereby elects to:
NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 121H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 121H for its proportionate share of the costs.

NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 122H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 122H for its proportionate share of the costs.

NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 131H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 131H for its proportionate share of the costs.

NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 132H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 132H for its proportionate share of the costs.

NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 211H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 211H for its proportionate share of the costs.

NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 212H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 212H for its proportionate share of the costs.

NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 215H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 215H for its proportionate share of the costs.

NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 221H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 221H for its proportionate share of the costs.

NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 222H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 222H for its proportionate share of the costs.
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NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 225H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 225H for its proportionate share of the costs.

NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 231H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 231H for its proportionate share of the costs.

NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 232H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 232H for its proportionate share of the costs.

NOT participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 235H.

participate in the Cassius Fed Com 1510 235H for its proportionate share of the costs.

Titus OQil & Gas Production, LLC

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:
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NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
1001 West Wilshire, Suile 206
Oklahoma Cily, Oklahoma 73116
405-286-4391

rW-ELI. NAME |Saturninus Fed Com 15 111H AFE TYPE __ |Development AFE NUMBER 2015167
ILATERAL LOCATION T23S, R28E, Sec 15 - T23S, R29E, Sec 15 FIELD Northemn Delaware DRILLING DAYS 17
ISURFACE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 SW/4 SW/4 FORMATION |First Bone Spring DEPTH (TVD/TMD) |7,776'/ 12,776
I_BOTTOM-HOLE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 NW/4 NW/4 COUNTY Eddy County STATE New Mexico
|PROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, completion, facilities and pipeline costs far 5,080' horizantal well.
Secretary Potash Area
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE COST ESTIMATE
CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (300) COMPLETION (500)
01 |SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL $ 50,000 5 50,000
02 |LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03 |RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 |DRILLING - DAYWORK 523,600 523,600
08 |COMPLETION/WORKOVER RIG 60,000 60,000
07 |COIL TUBING/SNUBBING UNIT B R 160,000 160,000
08 |SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 |BITS 100,000 5,000 105,000
10 |DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 190,000 190,000
11 |CASING CREW 80,000 80,000
12 |TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000
13 _|FUEL & POWER 126,000 100,000 226,000 |
14 |DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 100,000
15 |MUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28,000 28,000
16 |DISPOSAL, RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 150.000
17 |TRUCKING 150,000 40,000 190,000
18 |TESTING 0
19 |CEMENTING 160,000 160,000
20 |PERFORATING 258,000 258,000
21 |CASED HOLE LOGS 0
22 |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77,700 37,500 115,200
23 _|OTHER STIMULATION - 0
24 |FORMATION STIMULATION 1,600,000 1,600,000
25 |[CONSULTING SERVICES 20,000 20,000
26 |SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 |CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100.000 100,000 200,000
29 |COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV - . 0
30 |WATER 50,000 460,000 510,000
31 |FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 200,000
32 |CORING & ANALYSIS 0
33 |COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 |BOP TESTING 20,000 10,000 30,000
36 |FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES 0
37 |INSPECTIONS 10.000 5,000 15,000
38 |WIRELINE SERVICES 0
39 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD 0
40 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15,000
41 |MULTISHOT & GYRO 0]
42 |RE-ENTRY SERVICES 0
43 |CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71.000
44 |SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5.000 5,000 10,000 |
45 |CONTINGENCY - 0
46 |INSURANCE 10,000 2,000 12,000
47 IMISCELLANECUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 |SIM-OPS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 3,031,300 | $ 3,097,500 | $ 6,128,800
TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (400) | COMPLETION (600) TOTAL
01 |CASING - CONDUCTOR $ 10,000 — $ 10,000
02 |CASING - SURFACE 20,229 20,229
03 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83,952 83,952
04 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 0
05 |CASING - PRODUCTION / LINER 301,309 301,309
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 25,000 75,000
07 |PRODUCTION TUBING 74,360 74,360
08 |SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
09 |WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT - 70,000 20,000 90,000
| 10 |FLOWLINES 100,000 100,000
11 |SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
12 |LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 |VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15 |RODS 0
17 |TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 60,000
20 [RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT - 0
34 |PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 |MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 |TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS 3 585490 | $ 1,039,360 | § 1,634,850
TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 3,626,790 | $ 4,136,860 | $ 7,763,650
PREPARED BY: Aaron Catlley Senior Operations Engineer DATE: 12/13/2019
OPERATOR APPROVAL: sb VP - Operalions DATE:
OPERATOR APPROVAL: 7 i CEO or 60D DATE: '7-[ 13/19
7/ 7
PARTNER COMPANY NAME:
PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:
TITLE:

The costs of this AFE are estimates only. Participants in this project agree 1o pay their proportionate share of the actual costs. Please make :
such as tubing, artificial lift or surface equipment may occur up to one year after the project has been initiated,

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. 13
Submitted by: Novo Oil & Gas, LLC
Hearing Date: February 20, 2020
Case Nos. 21037-21040
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NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
1001 West Wilshire, Suite 208
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116

405-286-4391

WELL NAME
LATERAL LOCATION

SURFACE LOCATION

‘Saturninus Fed Com 1510 121H

T238, R29E, Sec 16 - T238, R28E, Sec 10
T238, R29E, Sec 15 SW/4 SWi/4

TAFE TYPE | Development
FIELD |Northern Delaware

AFE NUMBER
|DRILLING DAYS 22

12015147

[FORMATION |Second Bone Spring |DEPTH (TVD/TMD) |8,696'/ 18,696'

|poTTOM-HOLE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 10 NW/4 NW/4 [COUNTY  [Eddy County |STATE New Mexico
|PROJECT DESCRIPTION \Drilling, completion, facilities and pipeline costs for 10,360 horizontal well.
Secretary Potash Area
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE COST ESTIMATE |
CODE | INTANGIBLE COSTS | DRILLING (300) | COMPLETION (500) |
01  SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL $ 50,000 B 50,000
02 LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03 RIG MOVE 1s0000 150,000
04 DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 R 85,000
05 DRILLING -DAYWORK 633,600 633,600
06 | COMPLETION/WORKOVER RIG L 1 60,000 | 60.000
07  COIL TUBING/SNUBBING UNIT [ ] 160,000 | 160,000
08  SLICKLINE/SWABBING i | 0
09 BITS 100,000 5,000 105,000
10 DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 190,000 190,000
11 'CASING CREW 80,000 80,000
12 TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000
13 FUEL & POWER 126,000 100,000 | 226,000
14 'DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 100,000
15  IMUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28,000 28,000
16 DISPOSAL, RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 _ _ 150,000
17 TRUCKING 150,000 40,000 190,000
18 TESTING Ir | 0
19 CEMENTING 160,000 _ 160,000
20 PERFORATING P 358,000 358,000
21 CASED HOLE LOGS _ 0
22 DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77,700 50,000 127,700
23 OTHER STIMULATION [ - | 0
24 FORMATION STIMULATION 2,834,500 2,834,500
25 CONSULTING SERVICES 20,000 20,000
26 SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 1CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 | 120,000
28 OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 | 200,000
29 COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPY . 0
30 WATER 50,000 530,000 580,000
31 FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 | 200,000
32 CORING & ANALYSIS [ 1 0
33 COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 BOP TESTING 20,000 10,000 30,000
36 FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES i _ 0
37 INSPECTIONS 10,000 | 5,000 15,000
38  WIRELINE SERVICES i i 0
39 ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD _ 0
40 ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15,000
41 MULTISHOT & GYRO I | 0
42 RE-ENTRY SERVICES 1 0
43 .CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71,000
44 SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 CONTINGENCY 0
46 INSURANCE 10,000 | 2,000 | 12,000
47  MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 | 10,000 | 20,000
49 SIM-OPS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 3,141,300  § 4,514,500  § 7,655,800
TANGIBLE COSTS | DRILLING (400) | COMPLETION (600) __ TOTAL

01 CASING - CONDUCTOR I8 10,000 s 10,000
02 CASING - SURFACE 20,229 1 20,229
03 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83,952 | - 83,952
04 CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 [ 1 0
05 CASING - PRODUCTION / LINER 440,926 440,926
08 SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT L 50,000 25,000 75,000
07 PRODUCTION TUBING ] 74,360 | 74.360
08  SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT | 0
09  WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 70,000 20,000 90,000
10 FLOWLINES T 1 100,000 100,000
11 SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT i 0
12 LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 VALVES & FITTINGS B 200,000 | 200,000
15 RODS [ '_ 0
17 TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 60,000
20 RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT ] 0
34 PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT - 600,000 600.000
47  MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 | 20,000
49 TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS L ] ] 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 735107 § 1,039,360  § 1,774,467
'TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 3,876,407 § 5,553,860 $ 9,430,267

PREPARED BY: Aaron Cattley Senior Operations Engineer DATE: 2/19/2020
OPERATOR APPROVAL: VP - Operations DATE:

OPERATOR APPROVAL: CEO or COO DATE:

PARTNER COMPANY NAME:

PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:

TITLE:

The costs of this AFE are estimates only. Participants in this project agree to pay their proportionate share of the actual costs. Please make a note that some expenditures
such as tubing, artificial fift or surface equipment may occur up to one year after the project has been initiated
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NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

1001 West Wilshire, Suite 206
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116
405-286-4391

WELL NAME ‘Saturninus Fed Com 1510 122H |AFE TYPE | Development 'AFE NUMBER 2015148

LATERAL LOCATION T238, R29E, Sec 15 - T23S, R29E, Sec 10 |FIELD Northern Delaware ~ DRILLING DAYS 22

SURFACE LOCATION T238, R29E, Sec 15 SW/4 SW/4 [FORMATION |Second Bone Spring DEPTH (TVD/TMD)  8,731'/ 18,731'

BOTTOM-HOLE LOCATION  T23S, R29E, Sec 10 NE/4 NW/4 COUNTY Eddy County STATE New Mexico

PROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, completion, facilities and pipeline costs for 10,360 horizontal well

Secretary Potash Area

ACCT. - __DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE COST ESTIMATE -

CODE | INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (300)  COMPLETION (500) |
01  SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL $ 50,000 | |'s 50,000
02 LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 | - 75,000
03 RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 DRILLING - DAYWORK 633,600 | _ 633,600
06 COMPLETION/WORKOVER RIG - i 60,000 60,000
07 COIL TUBING/SNUBBING UNIT L 160,000 160,000
08  SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 BITS 100,000 5,000 105,000
10 DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 190,000 190,000
11 CASING CREW 80,000 80,000
12 TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000
13 FUEL & POWER 126,000 | 100,000 226,000
14  DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 | 100,000
15 iMUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28,000 28,000
16 'DISPOSAL, RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 | 150,000
17 TRUCKING 150,000 | 40,000 190,000
18 TESTING — | 0
19 CEMENTING 160,000 | 160,000
20 PERFORATING 358,000 358,000
21 CASED HOLE LOGS | | 0
22 | DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77.700 | 50,000 127,700
23 |OTHER STIMULATION I 0
24 |FORMATION STIMULATION 2,834,500 2,834,500
25 CONSULTING SERVICES 20,000 20,000
26 SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV ! 0
30 WATER 50,000 530,000 580,000
31 FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 . 200,000
32 'CORING & ANALYSIS f [ 0
33 COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 110,000 20.000
34 BOP TESTING 20,000 | 10,000 30,000
36 FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES _ 0
37 INSPECTIONS 10,000 5,000 15,000
38  WIRELINE SERVICES ) 0
39 ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD | 0
40 ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15,000
41 MULTISHOT & GYRO | 0
42  RE-ENTRY SERVICES | _ 0
43  CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71,000
44 SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 CONTINGENCY 0
46 INSURANCE 10,000 2,000 12,000
47  MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10.000 20,000
49 SIM-OPS 0

‘TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS 3 3,141,300 § 4,514,500 § 7,655,800
TANGIBLE COSTS | DRILLING (400) | COMPLETION (600) | TOTAL
01 CASING - CONDUCTOR IS 10,000 | s 10,000
02 CASING - SURFACE 20,229 20,229
03 CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83gs2 | 83,952
04 CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 0
05 CASING - PRODUCTION / LINER 441,752 441752
06 SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 | 25,000 75,000
07 PRODUCTION TUBING - 74,360 74,360
08 SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
09 WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 70,000 20,000 90,000
10 FLOWLINES i——— 100,000 100,000
11 SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
12 |LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 VALVES & FITTINGS | 200,000 200,000
15 RODS - - 0
17 TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 60,000
20 | RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT | 0
34 PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT - 600,000 600,000
47 MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS _ ] | 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS s 735933 § 1,039,360 | § 1,775,293

TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST

'$ 3,877,233

$ 5,553,860

$ 9,431,093

PREPARED BY: Aaron Cattley Senior Operations Engineer DATE: 2/19/2020
OPERATOR APPROVAL: VP - Operations DATE:

OPERATOR APPROVAL: CEO or COO DATE:

PARTNER COMPANY NAME:

PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:

TITLE:

The costs of this AFE are estimates only. Participants in this project agree to pay their proportionate share of the actual costs. Please make a note that some expenditures
such as tubing, artificial lift or surface equipment may occur up to one year after the project has been initiated.
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NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
1001 West Wilshire, Suite 206
Oklahoma Clty, OKlahoma 73116

405-286-4391
[WELL NAME Satuminus Fed Com 1510 131H IAFE TYPE__ |Development _ |AFE NUMBER 2015117
|LATERAL LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 - 1235, R29E, Sec 10 FIELD Northem Delaware | DRILLING DAYS |24
ISURFACE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 SWi4 SW/4 FORMATION | Third Bone Spring | DEPTH (TVD/TMID) 9,916/ 19.916
|BOTTOM-HOLE LOCATION | 1235, R29E, Sec 10 NW/4 NW/4 COUNTY __|Eddy County STATE New Mexico
|PROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, compiletion, facilities and pipeline costs for 10,360' harizontal well.
Secretary Potash Area

ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE COST ESTIMATE

CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (300) | COMPLETION (500)

01 |SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL s 50,000 5 50,000
02 |LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03_|RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 |DRILLING - DAYWORK 677,600 677.600
06 |COMPLETION/WORKOVER RIG 60,000 50,000
07 _|COIL TUBING/SNUBEING UNIT 160,000 160,000
08 |SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 |BITS 100,000 5,000 105,000
10_|DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 190,000 190,000
11_|CASING CREW 80,000 80,000
12_|TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000
13 |FUEL & POWER 126,000 100,000 226,000
14 |DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 100.000
15_|MUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28,000 28,000
16__|DISPOSAL, RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 150,000
17__|TRUCKING 150,000 40.000 190,000
18_|TESTING 0
19 _|CEMENTING 160,000 160,000
20 |PERFORATING 358,000 358.000
21_|CASED HOLE LOGS 0
22 |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77.700 50.000 127.700
23 |OTHER STIMULATION 0
24 |FORMATION STIMULATION 2.834.500 2,834,500
25 |CONSULTING SERVICES 20.000 20,000
26 |SUPERVISION 132,000 100.000 232,000
27 _|CONTRAGT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 |COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV 0
30 |WATER 50,000 530,000 580,000
31_|FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 200,000
32 |CORING & ANALYSIS 0
33__|COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 |BOP TESTING 20,000 10,000 30,000
36 |FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES )
37 |INSPECTIONS 10,000 5,000 15,000
36 |WIRELINE SERVICES 0
33 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD 0
40 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15.000
41_|MULTISHOT & GYRO 0
42 |RE-ENTRY SERVICES 0
43 |CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71,000
44 |SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 |CONTINGENCY 0

46 |INSURANCE _ 10,000 2.000 12,000
47 _|MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10.000 20,000
49 |SIM-OPS 0

TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 3,185,300 | § 2,514,500 | $ 7,699,800

TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (400) | COMPLETION (600) TOTAL

01_|CASING - CONDUCTOR 5 10,000 B 10,000
02 |CASING - SURFACE 20,229 20229
03 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83.952 83,952
04 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 o
05 |CASING - PRODUCTION / LINER 269,699 469,699
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 25,000 75.000
07_|PRODUCTION TUBING 74,360 74,360
08 |SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
09 |WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 70,000 20,000 50,000
10 |FLOWLINES 100,000 100,000
11__|SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
12__|LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 |VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15 |RODS 0
17 |TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 60,000
20 |RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT 0
34 |PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 _|MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 | TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0

TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS s 763,380 | § 1,039,360 | § 1,303,240

TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 3,949,180 | $ 5,553,860 | $ 9,503,040

PREPARED BY: Aaron Cattiey Seniar O DATE: 12/13/2019
.

OPERATOR APPROVAL: Sw o DATE:

OPERATOR APPROVAL: jo— CEO or o0 oate. | 9

PARTNER COMPANY NAME:

PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:

TITLE:

The costs of this AFE are estimates only. Participants in this project agree to pay their proportionate share of the aclual costs. Please make a note that some expenditures
such as tubing, artificial it or surface equipment may occur up to one year affer the project has been initiated.




VS

NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
1001 West Wikshire, Suite 206

VYNovo

Oklahoma City, Oklahama 73116

405-286-4391
NAME Satuminus Fed Com 1510 132H |AFE TYPE Development AFTE NUMBER 2015118
ILATER.AL LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 - T23S, R29E, Sec 10 FIELD Northem Delaware DRILLING DAYS 24
lSURFACE LOCATICN T23S, R29E, Sec 15 SW/4 SW/4 FORMATION |Third Bone Spring DEPTH (TVD/TMD) |9,936'/ 19.936"
[BOTTOM—HOLE LOCATION T23S8, R28E, Sec 10 NE/4 NW/4 COUNTY Eddy County STATE New Mexico
IPROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, completion, facilities and pipeling costs for 10,360° horizontal well.
Secretary Potash Area
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE COST ESTIMATE
CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (300) COMPLETION (500)
01 |SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL $ 50,000 S 50,000
02 [LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03 |RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 |DRILLING - DAYWORK 677,600 677,600
06 |COMPLETION/WORKOVER RIG 60,000 60,000
07 |COIL TUBING/SNUEBBING UNIT 180,000 160,000
08 |SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 |BITS 100.000 5,000 105,000
10 |DIRETTIONAL SERVICES 190,000 190.000
11 |CASING CREW 80,000 80,000
12 [TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000
13 |FUEL & POWER 126,000 100,000 226,000
14 |DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 100,000
15 |MUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28,000 28,000
16 |DISPOSAL, RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 150,000
17 |TRUCKING 150,000 40,000 190,000
18 |TESTING 0
19 |CEMENTING 160,000 150,000
20 |PERFORATING 358,000 358,000
21 |CASED HOLE LOGS 0
22 |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77,700 50,000 127,700
23 _|OTHER STIMULATION _ 0
24 |FORMATION STIMULATION 2.834.500 2,834,500
25 |CONSULTING SERVICES 20,000 20,000
26 |SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 |CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 |COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV 0]
30 |WATER o 50,000 530,000 580,000
31 |FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 200,000
32 |CORING & ANALYSIS 0
33 |COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 |BOP TESTING 20,000 10,000 30,000
36 _|FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES 0
37__[INSPECTIONS 10,000 5000 | 15,000
38 |WIRELINE SERVICES 0
39 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD 0
40 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15,000
41 |MULTISHOT & GYRO 0
42 |RE-ENTRY SERVICES 0
43 |CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71,000
44 |SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 |CONTINGENCY B 0
46 |INSURANCE 10,000 2,000 12,000
47 _|MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 |SIM-OPS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 3,185,300 | § 4,514,500 | $ 7,699,300
TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (400) | COMPLETION (600) TOTAL
01_|CASING - CONDUCTOR $ 10,000 S 10,000
02 [CASING - SURFACE 20,229 20,229
03 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83,952 83,952
04 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 0
05 !CASING - PRODUCTION / LINER 470,171 470,171
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 25,000 75,000
07 |PRODUCTION TUBING 74,360 74,360
08 |SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
09 |WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT - 70,000 20,000 20,000
10 |FLOWLINES - 100,000 100,000
11 |SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
12 |LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 |VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15 |RODS 0
17 |[TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 60,000
22 |RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT B — i 0
34 |PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 IMISCELLANEOQUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 |TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 764,352 | § 1,039,360 | § 1,803,712
TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 3,949,652 | $ 5,553,860 | $ 9,503,512
PREPARED BY: Senior Op E DATE: 12/13/2019
OPERATOR APPROVAL: VP - Operatons DATE: $/1
OPERATOR APPROVAL: CEO or COO DATE: '
PARTNER COMPANY NAME:
PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:
TITLE:

The costs of this AFE are estimates only. Parlicipants in this project agree to pay their proportionate share of the actual costs. Please make a note that some expenditures
such as tubing, artificial Bt or surface equipment may occur up to one year after the projact has been initiated.




V|

VYNovo

NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
1001 West Wilshire, Suite 206
Okdahoma City, Okahoma 73116

405-2865-4301
NAME Satuminus Fed Com 1510 211H AFE TYPE Development AF-E NUMBER 2015123
[LATERAL LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 - T23S, R29E, Sec 10 FIELD Northern Delaware DRILLING DAYS 32
ISURFAGE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 SW/4 SW/4 FORMATION |Wolfcamp XY DEPTH (TVD/TMD)  |10,068'/ 20,088
IBO1TOII-HOLE LOCATION T235, RZ3E, Sec 10 NW/4 NWi4 |COUNTY Eddy County STATE New Mexico
IPROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, completion, facilities and pipeline costs for 2,900 horizontal well.
| Secretary Potash Area
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE COST ESTIMATE
CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (300) COMPLETION (500)
01 |SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL o $ 50,000 $ 50,000
02 |LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03 |RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 |DRILLING - DAYWORK 853,600 853,600
06 |COMPLETION/WORKOVER RIG 60,000 60,000
07 |COIL TUBING/SNUBBING UNIT 160,000 160,000
08 |SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 |BITS B 100,000 5,000 105,000
10 |DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 190.000 190,000
11 |CASING CREW 80,000 80,000
12 |TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000
13 |FUEL & POWER 126,000 100,000 226,000
14 |DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 100,000
15 |MUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28,000 28,000
16 |DISPOSAL. RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 150,000
17 {TRUCKING 150,000 40,000 190,000
18 |TESTING 0
19 |CEMENTING 160,000 160,000
20 |PERFORATING 358,000 358,000
21 |CASED HOLE LOGS 0
22  |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77,700 50,000 127,700
23 |OTHER STIMULATION - 0
24 |FORMATION STIMULATION 2.834.500 2,834,500
25 |CONSULTING SERVICES 20.000 20,000
26 _|SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 |CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 |COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV 0
30 |WATER 50,000 530,000 580,000
31 |FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 200,000
32 |CORING & ANALYSIS 0
33 |COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 |BOP TESTING 20,000 10,000 30,000
36 |FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES 0
37 |INSPECTIONS 10,000 5,000 15,000
38 |WIRELINE SERVICES 0
39 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD 0
40 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15,000
41 IMULTISHOT & GYRO 0
42 |RE-ENTRY SERVICES 0
43 |CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71,000
44 |SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 |CONTINGENCY 0
46 |[INSURANCE 10,000 2,000 12,000
47 IMISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20.000
48 |SIM-OPS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 3,361,300 | § 4,514,500 | $ 7,875,800
TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (400) | COMPLETION (600) TOTAL
01 |CASING - CONDUCTOR $ 10,000 $ 10,000
02 |CASING - SURFACE 20,229 20,229
03 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83,952 83,952
04 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 0
05 [CASING - PRODUCTION / LINER 473,237 473,237
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 25,000 75,000
07 _|PRODUCTION TUBING 74,360 74,360
08 |SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
09 |WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 70,000 20,000 90,000
10 |FLOWLINES ) 100,000 100,000
11 |SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
12 |LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 |VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15 |RODS 0
17 |TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 80,000
20 |RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT 0
34 |PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 IMISCELLANEOUS 10.000 10,000 20,000
49 | TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 767,418 | § 1,039,360 | S 1,806,778
TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 4,128,718 | § 5,553,860 | $ 9,682,578

PREPARED BY:

Senior O DATE: 12/13/2019
OPERATOR APPROVAL: VP - Operations DATE: g
OPERATOR APPROVAL: cEcorcon DATE: {
PARTNER COMPANY NAME:
PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:
TITLE:

The costs of this AFE ame estimates only, Participants in this project agree o pay their proporfionate share of the actual ensts. Please make 2 nole that some expendiures

Such as tubing, artificie) ft or surface equipment may occur up to one year afier the project has been initiated.




VS

VYNovo

NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
1001 West Wilshire, Suite 206
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116

405-286-4391
lW_ELL NAME Saturninus Fed Com 1510 212H AFE TYPE Development AFE M_ME.E-R 2015124
ILATERAL LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 - T23S, R29E, Sec 10 FIELD Northern Delaware DRILLING DAYS 32
I§URFACE LOCATION T235, R28E, Sec 15 SW/4 SW/4 FORMATION | Wolfcamp XY DEPTH (TVD/TMD) |10,091'/ 20,091’
IBOTI'OM-HOLE LOCATION T23S, R28E, Sec 10 NW/4 NW/4 COUNTY Eddy County STATE New Mexico
|PROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, completion, facilities and pipeline costs for 9,200" horizontal well.
Secretary Potash Area
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE COST ESTIMATE
CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (300) COMPLETION (500)
01 [SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL $ 50,000 $ 50,000
02 |LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03 [RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 [DRILLING - DAYWORK 853,600 853,600
06 |COMPLETION/WORKOVER RIG 60,000 60,000
07 |COIL TUBING/SNUBBING UNIT 160,000 160,000
08 |SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 |[BITS 100,000 5,000 105,000
10 |IDIRECTIONAL SERVICES 190.000 190,000
11 |CASING CREW 80,000 80,000
12 |TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000
13 |FUEL & POWER 126,000 100,000 226,000
14 |DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 100.000
15 IMUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28,000 28,000
16 |DISPOSAL, RESTORATICN & BACKFILL 150,000 150.000
17 |TRUCKING 150,000 40,000 190,000
18 |TESTING 0
19 |CEMENTING 160,000 160,000
20 |PERFORATING 358,000 358,000
21 |CASED HOLE LOGS 0
22 |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77.700 50,000 127.700 |
23 |OTHER STIMULATION 0
24 |FORMATION STIMULATION 2.834,500 2,834.500
25 |CONSULTING SERVICES 20,000 20,000
26 [SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 |CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120.000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 |COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPY 0
30 |WATER 50,000 530,000 580,000
31 |FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 200.000
32 |CORING & ANALYSIS 0
33 |COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 |BOP TESTING 20,000 10.000 30,000
36 [FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES 0
37 |INSPECTIONS 10,000 5,000 15,000 |
38 |WIRELINE SERVICES — 0
39 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD 0
40 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15.000
41 IMULTISHOT & GYRO 0
42 |RE-ENTRY SERVICES [}
43 |CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71,000
44 |SAFETY EQUIPMENT & HzS 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 |CONTINGENGY ] 0
46 |INSURANCE 10,000 2,000 12,000
47  |IMISCELLANEOUS 10.000 10,000 20,000
49 |SIM-OPS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 3,361,300 | $ 4,514,500 | $ 7,875,800
— = e e e T e
TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (400) COMPLETION (600) TOTAL
01 |CASING - CONDUCTOR $ 10,000 $ 10,000
02 |CASING - SURFACE 20,229 20,229
03 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83,952 83.952
04 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 0
05 |CASING - PRODUCTION / LINER 473,826 473,826
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 25,000 75,000
07 |PRODUCTION TUBING 74,360 74,360
08 |SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT — 0
09 |WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT — 70,000 20,000 90,000
10 [FLOWLINES B 100,000 100.000
11 |SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
12 |LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 [VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15 |RODS 0
17 |TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 /60,000
20 |RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT 0
34 [PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 |MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10.000 20,000
49 | TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 768,007 1,039,360 | § 1,807,367
TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 4,129,307 | $ 5,653,860 | $ 9,683,167
PREPARED BY: Aaron Cattley Senior O DATE: 12/13/20189
OPERATOR APPROVAL: Y VP - Operalions DATE:
OPERATOR APPROVAL: 7‘-’{ y CEO orcoo pate: | &4 1.3 /
PARTNER COMPANY NAME:
PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:
TITLE:

The caosts of this AFE are estimates only. Participants in this project agree lo pay their proportionate share of the actual costs. Please make a note that some expenditures

such as tubing, artificial lift or surface equipment may occur up to one year after the project has been initiated.



g
VYNovo

NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
1001 West Wikshiro, Suite 208
Oiczhome City, Oklahomsa 73116

405-285-4391
[WELL namE Satuminus Fed Com 1510 215H AFE TYPE __|Development AFE NUMBER 2015125
|LATERAL LOCATION T23S. R29E. Sec 15 - T23S, R29E. Sec 10 FIELD Northern Delawar2 | DRILLING DAYS |32
ISURFACE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 SW/4 SW/4 FORMATION |Wolfcamp XY DEPTH (TVD/TMD) |10,106'/ 20,106"
|BOTTOMHOLE LOCATION T23S, RZ9E, Sec 10 NE/4 NWi4 COUNTY Eddy Gounty STATE New Mexico
|PROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, completion, facilities and pipeline costs for 9,500' horizontal well.
Secretary Potash Area
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE COST ESTIMATE
CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING {300) | COMPLETION {500)
01 | SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL $ 50,000 s 50.000
02 |LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03 |RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 |DRILLING - DAYWORK 853 600 853,600
06 |COMPLETION/'WORKOVER RIG 60,000 60,000
07 |COIL TUBING/SNUBBING UNIT N — 160,000 160,000
08 |SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 |BIS 100,000 5.000 105.000
10 |DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 190,000 190,000
11 |CASING CREW 80,000 80,000
12 |TODL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000
13 |FUEL & POWER 126,000 100,000 226.000
14 |DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 100,000
15 |MUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28.000 28,000
16 |DISPOSAL, RESTORATION & BACKFILL _ 150,000 150,000
17 |TRUCKING | 150,000 40,000 190,000
18 |TESTING i 0
19 |CEMENTING 160,000 160,000
20 |PERFORATING 358,000 358,000
21 |CASED HOLE LOGS 0
22 |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77.700 50.000 127.700
23 |OTHER STIMULATION 0
24 |[FORMATION STIMULATION 2,834,500 2,834,500
25 |CONSULTING SERVICES 20,000 20,000
26 |SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 |CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 |COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV 0
30 |WATER 50,000 530,000 580,000
31_|FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 200,000
32 |CORING & ANALYSIS 0
33 |COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 |BOP TESTING 20,000 10,000 30,000
36 |FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES T 0
37 |INSPECTIONS — i — 10,000 5,000 15,000
38 |WIRELINE SERVICES 0
39 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD 0
40 |[ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15,000
41 |MULTISHOT & GYRO 0
42 |RE.ENTRY SERVICES 0
43 |CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 74,000
44 |SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5.000 10,000
45 |CONTINGENCY 0
46 |INSURANCE 10,000 2,000 12,000
47 |MISCELLANEOUS 10.000 10,000 20,000
48 |SIM.OPS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 3,361,300 | $ 4,514,500 | $ 7,875,800
TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (400) | COMPLETION (500) TOTAL
01_|CASING - CONDUCTOR _ 3 10,000 3 10,000
02 |CASING - SURFACE 20229 20,229
03__|CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83,952 83,952
04 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 0
05 |CASING - PRODUCTION / LINER 474,180 474,180
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 25,000 75,000
07 |PRODUCTION TUBING 74,380 74,360
08 |SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT o]
09 |WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 70,000 20,000 90,000
10 |FLOWLINES 100,000 100.000
11__|SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
12 |LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 |VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15 |RODS [
17 |TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 60,000
20 |RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT 0
34 |PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 |MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 [TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 768,361 | § 1,039,360 1,807,721
TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 4,129,661 | § 5,553,860 | $ 9,683,521
PREFARED BY: Aaron Cattley Senior Op DATE: 12/13/2019
OPERATOR APPROVAL: VP - Operations DATE:
OPERATOR APPROVAL: L CE00rC00 oate L Z/13/1
PARTNER COMPANY NAME:
PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:
TITLE:

The costs of this AFE are estimates only. Participants in tes project ogres fo pay their proportonate share of the actual casts, Pieazs make & nofe that some expendiures

such as tubing, arfificial &t or surfece equipment may occur up 10 one year affer the project hes been intiated,



1001 West Wilshire, Suile 206
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116

NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

4052854391
Satuminus Fed Com 1510 221H AFE TYPE Development AFE NUMBER 2015126
T238, R29E, Sec 15 - T23S, R29E, Sec 10 FIELD Norsthem Delaware DRILLING DAYS 32
T23S, R29E, Sec 15 SW/4 SW/4 FORMATION |Wolfcamp A DEPTH (TVD/TMD)  |10,236'/ 20,236"
IBOTTOH-HOLE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 10 NW/4 NW/4 COUNTY Eddy County STATE New Mexico
JPROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, completion, facilities and pipeline costs for 9,800" horizontal well,
Secrelary Potash Area
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE ~ COST ESTIMATE
CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (300) COMPLETION (500)
01 |SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL $ 50,000 $ 50,000
02 |LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03 |[RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 |DRILLING - DAYWORK 853,600 853,600
06 |COMPLETIONWORKOVER RIG o 60,000 60,000
07 |COIL TUBING/SNUBEING UNIT - 160,000 160,000
08 |SLICKLINE/SWAEBING 0
02 |BITS 100,000 5,000 105,000
10 |DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 180,000 190,000
11 |CASING CREW 80,000 80,000
12 |TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000
13 |FUEL & POWER 126,000 100,000 226,000
14 |DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 100,000
15 |MUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28,000 28,000
16 |DISPOSAL, RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 150,000
17 |TRUCKING 150,000 40,000 190,000
18 |TESTING 0
19 |CEMENTING 160,000 160,000
20 |PERFORATING 358,000 358,000
21 |CASED HOLE LOGS i 0
22 |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77,700 50,000 127,700
23 _|OTHER STIMULATION 0
24 |FORMATION STIMULATION 2,834,500 2,834,500
25 |CONSULTING SERVICES 20,000 20,000
26 |SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 |CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 |COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV 0
30 |WATER 50,000 530,000 580,000
31 FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200.000 200,000
32 [CORING & ANALYSIS 1]
33 |COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 |BOP TESTING 20,000 10,000 30,000
36 |FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES B 0
37 |INSPECTIONS 10,000 5,000 15,000
38 |WIRELINE SERVICES 0
39 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD 0
40 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15,000
41 |MULTISHOT & GYRO 0
42 |RE-ENTRY SERVICES 0
43 |CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71,000
44 |SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 |CONTINGENCY 0
46 |INSURANCE 10,000 2,000 12,000
47 |IMISCELLANEOUS 10.000 10,000 20,000
49 |SIM-OPS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 3,361,300 | $ 4,514,500 | $ 7,875,800
TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (400) COMPLETION {600) TOTAL
01 |CASING - CONDUCTOR - $ 10,000 $ 10.000
02 |CASING - SURFACE_ 20,229 20.229
03 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83,952 83,952
04 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 0
05 |CASING - PRODUCTION / LINER 477 246 477,246
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 25,000 75,000
07 |PRODUCTION TUBING 74,360 74,360
08 |SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
09 |WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 70.000 20,000 90,000
10 |FLOWLINES 100,000 100,000
11 |SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
12 |LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 |VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15 |RODS 0
17 |TRUCKING = 50,000 10,000 60,000
20 |RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT 0
34 |PRCDUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 |MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10.000 20,000
49 |TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 771,427 1,039,360 | $ 1,810,787
TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 4,132,727 | $ 5,553,860 | $ 9,686,587
PREPARED BY: Aaron Caﬂ:l_gy Senior Operations Engineer DATE: 12/13/2019
OPERATOR APPROVAL: VP - Operations DATE:
OPERATOR APPROVAL: ; A CEO or 000 pare: 12 11
f
PARTNER COMPANY NAME:
PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:
TITLE:

The costs of this AFE are estimates only. Participants in this project agree (o pay their proportionate share of the actual costs. Please make & note that some expenditures

such as tubing, artificial Bt or surface equipment may occur up to one year after the project has been initiated,




I
VNovo

1001 Wesl Wilshire. Suite 206
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116
405-286-4391

NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

[WELL NAME Saturninus Fed Com 1510 222H AFE TYPE _ |Development AFE NUMBER 2015127
ILATERAL LOCATION T23S, RZ9E, Sec 15 - T238, R28E, Sec 10 FIELD Northern Delaware DRILLING DAYS 32
ISURF#CE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 SW/4 SW/4 FORMATION |Wolfcamp A DEPTH (TVD/TMD) |10,261'/ 20,261"
|_BO1'I'0M-HOLE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 10 NE/4 NW/4 COUNTY Eddy County STATE New Mexico
|PROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, completion, facilities and pipeline costs for 8,900' horizantal well.
Secretary Potash Area
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE N B B COST ESTIMATE
CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (300) COMPLETION (500)
01 |SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL $ 50,000 $ 50,000
02 [LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03 |RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 |DRILLING - DAYWORK 853,600 853,600
06 |COMPLETION/WORKOVER RIG 60,000 60,000 |
07 |COIL TUBING/SNUBBING UNIT 160,000 160,000
08 |SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 |BITS 100,000 5,000 105,000
10 |DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 190,000 190,000
11 |CASING CREW 80,000 80,000
12 |TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000
13 |FUEL & POWER 126,000 | 100,000 226,000
14 |DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 | 100,000
15 IMUD LOGGING & GEQLOGIST 28,000 28.000
16 |DISPOSAL, RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 150,000
17 |TRUCKING 150,000 40,000 190,000
18 |TESTING 0
19 |CEMENTING 160,000 160,000
20 |PERFORATING 358,000 358,000
21 |CASED HOLE LOGS - 0
22 |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77,700 50,000 127,700
23 |OTHER STIMULATION 0
24 |FORMATION STIMULATICN 2,834,500 2,834,500
25 |CONSULTING SERVIGES 20,000 20,000
26 |SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 |CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 |COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV 0
30 |WATER 50.000 530,000 580,000
31 |FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 200,000
32 |CORING & ANALYSIS 0
33 |COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 |BOP TESTING 20,000 10,000 30,000
36 |FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES i ol
37 |INSPECTIONS - 10,000 5,000 156,000
38 |WIRELINE SERVICES 0
39 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD | Q
40 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 | 15,000
41 |MULTISHOT & GYRO ] 0
42 |RE-ENTRY SERVICES 0
43 _ICAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71,000
44  |SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 |CONTINGENCY 0
46 |INSURANCE 10,000 2,000 12,000
47 _|MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
48 |SIM-OFS 4]
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 3,361,300 | $ 4,514,500 | $ 7,875,800
TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (400) COMPLETION (600) TOTAL
01 |CASING - CONDUCTOR $ 10.000 $ 10,000
02 |CASING - SURFACE 20,229 20,229
03 [CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83,952 83,952
04 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 0
05 |CASING - PRODUCGTION / LINER 477,835 477,835
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 25,000 75,000
07 |PRODUCTION TUBING 74,360 74,360
08 |SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
09 [WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 70,000 20,000 90,000
10 |FLOWLINES 100,000 100,000
11 |SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
12 |LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 |[VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15 |RODS 0
17 |TRUCKING — 50,000 10,000 60,000
_ 20 |RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT 0
34 |PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 |[MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 |TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 772,016 | § 1,039,360 | $ 1,811,376
TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 4,133,316 | $ 5,553,860 | $ 9,687,176
PREPARED BY: Aaron Cattley Senior Op Engineer DATE: 12/13/2019
OPERATOR APPROVAL: VP - Operations DATE: ’
OPERATOR APPROVAL: e 4 ‘4-4 CEO or COO DATE:
PARTNER COMPANY NAME:
PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:
TITLE:

The costs of this AFE are estimates only. Participants in this project agree lo pay their proportionate share of the actual costs. Please make & note that some expenditures

such as tubing, artificial lift or surface equipment may occur up to one year afler the project has been initiated.



|
VYNovo

1001 West Wilshire, Suile 206
Oklahoma City, Okdahoma 73116

NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

405-285-4391
IWELL NAME Satuminus Fed Com 1510 225H |AFE TYPE Development AFE NUMBER 12015128
|LATERAL LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 - 1235, R29E, Sec 10 |FIELD Northem Delaware  |DRILLING DAYS |32
ISURFACE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 SW/4 SWi4 |[FORMATION |Wolfcamp A DEPTH (TVD/TMD) _|10,281'/ 20,281
|BOTTOM-HOLE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 10 NE/4 NW/4 COUNTY Eddy County STATE New Mexico
IPROJECT DESCRIPTION Driliing, completion, facilities and pipeline costs for 2,900' horizontal well.
Secretary Potash Area
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE COST ESTIMATE
CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING {300) | COMPLETION (500)
01 |SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL S 50,000 $ 50,000
02 |LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03 |RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 |DRILLING - DAYWORK 853,600 | 853,600
06 |COMPLETION/WORKOVER RIG 60,000 60.000
07 _|COIL TUBING/SNUBBING UNIT 160,000 160,000
08 | SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 |BITS 100,000 5,000 105,000
10 |DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 180,000 180,000
11__|CASING CREW 80,000 80,000
12 |TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000 |
13 |FUEL&POWER — __ 11 126,000 100,000 226,000
14 |DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 100,000
15 |MUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28,000 28,000
16 |DISPOSAL, RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 150,000
17 |TRUCKING 150,000 40,000 190,000
18 |TESTING 0
19 [CEMENTING 160,000 180,000
20 |PERFORATING 358,000 358,000
21 [CASED HOLE LOGS 0
22 |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77.700 50,000 127,700
23 |OTHER STIMULATION 0
24 _|FORMATION STIMULATION 2,834,500 2,834,500
25 |CONSULTING SERVICES 20,000 20,000
26 |SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 |CONTRACT LABOR o - 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 _[COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV 0
30 |WATER 50,000 530,000 580,000
31 |FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 200,000
32 |CORING & ANALYSIS 0
33 |COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 |BOPTESTING 20,000 10,000 30,000
| 36 |FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES 0
37 |INSPECTIONS 10.000 5,000 15,000
38 |WIRELINE SERVICES 0
39 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD 0
40 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15,000
41__[MULTISHOT & GYRO 0
42 |RE-ENTRY SERVICES 0
43 |CAMPS & TRAILERS _ 56,000 15,000 71,000
44 |SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 |CONTINGENCY 0
46 |INSURANCE 10,000 2,000 12,000
47 |MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 |SIM-OPS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 3,361,300 | § 4,514,500 | § 7,875,800
TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (400) | COMPLETION (600) TOTAL
01__|CASING - CONDUCTOR $ 10.000 $ 10,000
02 [CASING - SURFACE 20,229 20,229
03 |[CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83,952 83,052
04 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 0
05 |CASING - PRODUCTION/ LINER 478,307 478,307
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 25,000 75,000
07 _|PRODUCTION TUBING 74,360 74,360
08 [SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
09 |WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 70,000 20,000 90,000
10 |FLOWLINES 100,000 100,000
11__|SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
12 |LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 |VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15 _|RODS 0
17 |TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 60,000
20 |RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT 0
34 |PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 _|MISCELLANEOUS 10.000 10,000 20,000
49 |TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0
| TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 772,488 | § 1,039,360 | § 1,811,848
TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 4,133,788 | $ 5,553,860 | $ 9,687,648
PREPARED BY: Aaron Cattley Senior O DATE: 12/13/2019
L)
OPERATOR APPROVAL: VP - Operations DATE:
OPERATOR APPROVAL: 7/\/ CEO 0rCOO oatE: | &, H
£ .
PARTNER COMPANY NAME:
PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:
TITLE:

The costs of this AFE are estimales only. Porticipan's in ihis project agree lo pay their proportionate share of the actual costs. Please make a note thal some expenditures

such as lubing, artificial # or surface equipment may cecur up 1o one year affer the project has beon infated,




I
VYNovo

NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
1001 West Wishire, Sute 206
Oklahonra City, OKlahoma 73116

405-2865-4391
NAME Satuminus Fed Com 1510 231H AFETYPE  |Development AFE NUMBER
|LATERAL LOCATION T23S, R209E, Sec 15 - 1235, R29E, Sec 10 [FIELD Northem Delaware | DRILLING DAYS
|SURFACELOCATION  |723S, R29E, Sec 15 SW/4 SWi4 |[FORMATION |Wolicamp B DEPTH (TVD/TMD) _|10.846'/ 20,946'
|BOTTOM-HOLE LOCATION | T23S, R2SE, Sec 10 NW/4 NW/4 |COUNTY Eddy County STATE
|PROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, completion, facilifies and pipeline costs for 2,900' horizontal well.
Secretary Polash Area
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE | COST ESTIMATE
CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (300) | COMPLETION (500) |
01 |SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL 3 50,000 50,000
02 |LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03 |RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85.000
05 |DRILLING - DAYWORK 853,600 853.600
06 |COMPLETION'WORKOVER RIG 60.000 60,000
07 _|COIL TUBING/SNUBBING UNIT 160,000 160,000
08 |SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 |BIS N 100,000 5,000 105,000
10 |DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 180,000 180,000
11 |CASING CREW 80.000 60,000
12 |TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168.000 80,000 248,000
13 |FUEL & POWER 126,000 100,000 226,000
14 __|DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 400,000 100,000
15 |MUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28.000 28,000
16__|DISPOSAL. RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 | 150,000
17 [TRUCKING 150,000 40,000 150,000
18 (TESTING 0
19 |CEMENTING 160,000 160,000
20 |PERFORATING 358,000 358,000
21 |CASED HOLE LOGS 0
22 |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77.700 50,000 127,700
23 |OTHER STIMULATION [
24 [FORMATION STIMULATION _ 2,834,500 2,834,500
25 [CONSULTING SERVICES 20,000 20,000
26 |SUPERVISION 132.000 100.000 232,000
27 |CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 |COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV 0
30 |WATER 50,000 | 530,000 580,000
31 |FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200.000 200,000
| 22 |CORING & ANALYSIS 0
33 |COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20.000
34 |BOP TESTING 20.000 10,000 30,000
36 |FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES 0
37 |INSPECTIONS 10,000 5,000 15,000
38 |WIRELINE SERVICES 0
39 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD - 0
40 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15.000
41 |MULTISHOT & GYRO 0
42 |RE-ENTRY SERVICES 0
43 |CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71,000
44 |SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 |CONTINGENCY 0
46 |INSURANCE 10,000 2.000 12,000
47 |MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20.000
49 |SIM-OPS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS s 3,361,300 | § 4,514,500 7,875,800
TANGIBLE GOSTS DRILLING (400) | COMPLETION (600) TOTAL
01 |CASING - CONDUCTOR s 10,000 10,000
02 |CASING - SURFACE 20,229 20,229
03 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83.952 83,852
04 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 __ 0
05 |CASING - PRODUCTION / LINER 483,990 493,990
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50.000 25.000 75,000
07 _[PRODUCTION TUBING 74,360 74,360
08 [SUBSURFAGE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
09 |WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 70,000 20,000 90,000
10 |[FLOWLINES 100,000 100,000
11__|SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT [
12 [LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 [VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15 |RODS 0
17 |TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 60,000
20 |RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT 0
34 |[PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 _|MISCELLANEOUS — 10.000 10,000 20,000
49 |TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS s 788,171 | 1,039,360 1,827,531
TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST [3 4149471 | $ 5,553,860 9,703,331
PREPARED BY: Senior O E DATE: 1211312019
OPERATOR APPROVAL: VP -0 DATE:
OPERATOR APPROVAL: CEO or COO DATE: '1
PARTNER COMPANY NAME:
PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:
TITLE:

The costs of this AFE are estimates only. Participanis in this project agrea to pay their propertionate share of the actual costs. Please make 2 note that some expendures
such as ftubing, arfificial Bt or susface equipment MRy OCCUT UD 10 one year after the project has been initiated.



|
VYNovo

1001 Wes! Wilshire, Suite 206
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116

NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

405-286-4391
Ejﬁ NAME Satuminus Fed Com 1510 232H AFE TYPE Development AFE NUMBER 2015130
JLATERAL LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 - T23S, R29E, Sec 10 FIELD Northem Delaware  |DRILLING DAYS 32
SURFACE LOCATION T23S, R29E, Sec 15 SW/4 SW/4 FORMATION |Wolfcamp B DEPTH (TVD/TMD)  [10,961' / 20,861
BOTTOM-HOLE LOCATION T238, R29E, Sec 10 NW/4 NW/4 COUNTY Eddy County STATE New Mexico
PROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, completion, faciliies and pipeline costs for 8,900' horizontal well.
Secretary Potash Area
ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE COST ESTIMATE
CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (300) | COMPLETION (500)
01 |SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL s 50,000 $ 50,000
02 [LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175,000
03 |RIG MOVE 150,000 150,000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 |DRILLING - DAYWORK 853,600 853,800
06 |COMPLETION/WORKOVER RIG 60,000 50,000
07 |COIL TUBING/SNUBBING UNIT 160,000 180,000
08 |SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 |BITS - 100,000 5,000 105,000
10 |DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 190,000 190,000
11 [CASING CREW 80.000 80,000
12__|TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168.000 80,000 248,000
13 |FUEL & POWER 126,000 100,000 226,000
14 |DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 100,000
15 |MUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST 28,000 28,000
16 |DISPOSAL, RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 - 150,000
17 |[TRUCKING 150,000 40,000 190,000
18 ITESTING 0
19 |CEMENTING 160,000 160,000
20 |PERFORATING 358,000 358,000
21 |CASED HOLE LOGS 0
22 |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77.700 50,000 127,700
23 |OTHER STIMULATION 0
24 |FORMATION STIMULATION 2,834,500 2.834.500
25 |CONSULTING SERVICES 20,000 20,000
26 [SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 |CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 |COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV 0
30 |WATER 50,000 | 530,000 580,000
31 [FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 200,000
32 |CORING & ANALYSIS 0
33 |COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 |BOP TESTING 20,000 10,000 30,000
36 |FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES 0
37 |INSPECTIONS 10,000 5,000 15,000
38 |WIRELINE SERVICES 0
39 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD . 0
40 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15,000
41 [MULTISHOT & GYRO 0
42 |RE-ENTRY SERVICES 0
43 |CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71,000
44 |SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 |CONTINGENCY - 0
46 |INSURANCE - 10,000 2,000 12,000
47 |MISCELLANEQUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 |SIM-OPS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS 5 3,361,300 | § 4,514,500 | $ 7,875,800
"~ TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (400) | COMPLETION (600) TOTAL
01 |CASING - CONDUCTOR $ 10,000 $ 10,000
02 |CASING - SURFACE 20229 | 20,229
03 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE N 83,952 83,952
04 |CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 0
05 |CASING - PRODUCTION / LINER 494,344 494,344
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 25,000 75,000
07 |PRODUCTION TUBING 74,360 74,360
08 |SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
09 |WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 70,000 20,000 90,000
10 |FLOWLINES 100,000 | 100,000
11__|SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT B = 0
12 [LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13 [VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15 |RODS 0
17 [TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 60,000
20 |RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT 0
34 |PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 _|MISCELLANEQUS - 10,000 10.000 20,000
49 |TANGIBLE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 788,525 | § 1,039,360 | § 1,827,885
TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 4,149,825 | $ 5,553,860 | $ 9,703,685
PREPARED BY: Aaron Cattley Senior O DATE: 12/13/2019
P
OPERATOR APPROVAL: @ i VP - Operations DATE:
OPERATOR APPROVAL: ;.’L-\_ ﬂ_ CEO or COD DATE:
, - -
PARTNER COMPANY NAME:
PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:
TITLE:

The costs of this AFE are estimates only. Parficivants in this project agree fo
such as tubing, artificial Bt or surface equipment TRY occur up 10 one year after the project has been initiated.

pay their proportionate share of the actual costs. Please make 2 note that some expendilures




VS

NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN DELAWARE, LLC

‘r AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
1001 West Wilshire, Suile 206
N OVO Oklahoma Cily, Oklahoma 73116
405-285-4391
NAME Satuminus Fed Com 1510 235H AFETYPE _|Development AFE NUMBER [2015131
[LATERAL LOCATION T22S, R29E, Sec 15 - T23S, R29E, Sec 10 FIELD Northem Delaware _ |DRILLING DAYS |32
|SURFACE LOCATION T23S, R2SE, Sec 15 SWi4 SWi4 FORMATION |Woifcamp B DEPTH (TVD/TMD) _|10.976'/ 20.976'
|BOTTOM-HOLE LOCATION | T25S, R29E, Sec 10 NE/4 NW/4 COUNTY Eddy Courtty STATE New Mexico
IPROJECT DESCRIPTION Drilling, compietion, facilities and pipeline costs for 8,900 horizontal well.
Secretary Potash Area
'ACCT. DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE COST ESTIMATE
CODE INTANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (300) | COMPLETION (500)
01 |SURVEY/PERMITS/DAMAGES/LEGAL $ 50,000 $ 50,000
02 |LOCATION & ROAD 175,000 175.000
03 |RIG MOVE 150.000 150.000
04 |DRILLING - FOOTAGE 85,000 85,000
05 |DRILLING - DAYWORK 853,600 853,600
U6 | COMPLETIONWORKOVER RIG 60,000 60,000
07__[COIL TUBING/SNUBBING UNIT 160,000 160,000
08 |SLICKLINE/SWABBING 0
09 [BITS - 100,000 5,000 105,000
10 _|DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 190,000 190,000
11__|CASING CREW 50,000 80,000
12__|TOOL & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 168,000 80,000 248,000
13 |FUEL & POWER 126,000 100,000 226,000
14 |DIESEL - BASE FOR MUD 100,000 100,000
15 _|MUD LOGGING & GEOLOGIST IE 28,000 26,000
16 _|DISPOSAL, RESTORATION & BACKFILL 150,000 150.000
17__|TRUCKING ' 150,000 40,000 190,000
18 |TESTING 0
19 |CEMENTING 160,000 160,000
20 |PERFORATING 358,000 358,000
21__|CASED HOLE LOGS 0
22 |DOWNHOLE TOOLS & SERVICE 77.700 50,000 127,700
23 |OTHER STIMULATION — 0
24 |FORMATION STIMULATION. 2,834,500 2,834,500
25 |CONSULTING SERVICES 20,000 20,000
26 |SUPERVISION 132,000 100,000 232,000
27 _|CONTRACT LABOR 100,000 20,000 120,000
28 |OTHER LABOR 100,000 100,000 200,000
29 |COMPANY CONSULTING/SUPV 0
30 |WATER - 50,000 530,000 580,000
31__|FLUIDS & CHEMICALS 200,000 200,000
32 |CORING & ANALYSIS 0
33 |COMMUNICATIONS 10,000 10,000 20,000
34 |BOP TESTING 20,000 10,000 30,000
36 |FISHING TOOLS & SERVICES 0
37 |INSPECTIONS 10,000 5,000 15,000
38 |WIRELINE SERVICES 0
39 |ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - FIELD 0
40 _|ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY - OFFICE 15,000 15,000
41 |MULTISHOT & GYRO 0
42 |RE-ENTRY SERVICES 0
43 |CAMPS & TRAILERS 56,000 15,000 71,000
44 _|SAFETY EQUIPMENT & H2S 5,000 5,000 10,000
45 |CONTINGENCY 0
46 [INSURANCE 10,000 2.000 12,000
47 |MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 |SIM-OPS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE GOSTS 3 3,361,300 | § 4,514,500 | § 7,875,800
. TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING (400) | COMPLETION (500) TOTAL
01__|CASING - CONDUCTOR $ 10,000 $ 10,000 |
02 |CASING - SURFACE 20,229 20,229
03 _[CASING - INTERMEDIATE 83,952 83,952
04 [CASING - INTERMEDIATE 2 0
05 [CASING - PRODUCTION/ LINER 494,698 494,698
06 |SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT 50,000 25,000 75,000
07 _|PRODUCTION TUBING 74,360 74,360
08 |SUBSURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
09 |WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 70,000 20,000 90,000
10_|FLOWLINES - 100,000 100,000
11__|SURFACE PUMPING EQUIPMENT 0
12 [LINER HANGER & ASSOC EQUIP 0
13_|VALVES & FITTINGS 200,000 200,000
15_|RODS 0
17__|[TRUCKING 50,000 10,000 50,000
20 |RE-ENTRY EQUIPMENT ] 0
34 |PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 600,000 600,000
47 |MISCELLANEOUS 10,000 10,000 20,000
49 _[TANGIBELE EQUIP-ACQUISITIONS 0
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $ 788,879 | § 1,039,360 | § 1,828,239
TOTAL ESTIMATED WELL COST $ 4,150,179 | $ 5,553,860 9,704,039
PREPARED BY: Aaron Cattley Senior Op DATE: 12/13/2019
OPERATOR APPROVAL: VP - Operations DATE: !& ( 1[’&
OPERATOR APPROVAL: ¢EO or GO0 DATE: lg{l Ez ﬂ
PARTNER COMPANY NAME:
PARTNER APPROVAL: DATE:
TIME:

The costs of this AFE ame estimates anly Participants in this project agree to pay their proportionate share of the actual costs. Pleaso make @ note thal soma pxpendiiures

mammmwmmmmwmwmwmhmmmm
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Exhibit No. 14
Submitted by: Novo Oil & Gas, LLC

Hearing Date: February 20, 2020
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Case Nos. 21037-2104Q



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATIONS OF NOVO OIL AND GAS NORTHERN
DELAWARE, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NOS. 21037-21040

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 3 >
Michael H. Feldewert, attorney in fact and authorized representative Novo Oil and Gas

Northern Delaware, LL.C, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the

above-referenced Applications have been provided under the notice letters and proof of receipts

s, il

Michael H. Feldewert

attached hereto.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 19th day of February, 2020 by Michael

= S

H. Feldewert.

Notary Pu
My Commission Expires:
Nov, A, 2095 OFFICIAL SEAL
Carla Garcia

~24/  NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My COmmussIon Explres: NN : (3“’: 9\6&5

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. 16A
Submitted by: Novo Oil & Gas, LLC
Hearing Date: February 20, 2020
Case Nos. 21037-21040
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" Michael H. Feldewert
HOLLAND & HART. P Phone (505) 988-4421
A Fax (505) 983-6043
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com

January 16, 2020

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: ALL INTEREST OWNERS SUBJECT TO POOLING PROCEEDINGS

Re:  Application of Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC for compulsory
pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Saturninus Fed Com 15 #111H Well

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC has filed the enclosed
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. A hearing has been requested before
a Division Examiner on February 6, 2020, and the status of the hearing can be monitored through
the Division’s website at http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/. Division hearings will commence
at 8:15 a.m. in Porter Hall at the Oil Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Offices, located at 1220
South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this
hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear
and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude
you from subsequently challenging this matter.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed at
the Division’s Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names of the
parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party
will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and
identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Justin Carter, at (405) 286-3375 or
jearter@novoog.com.

serel

/’

S )
Michael H. Feldewert
“ ATTORNEY FOR NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN
DELAWARE, LLC

T505.988.4421 F505.983.6043

110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849
Mail to: P.O. Box 2208, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208
www.hollandhart.com

Utah
Washington, D.C.
Wyoming

Alaska
Colorado
Idaho

Montana
Nevada
New Mexico




HOLLAN D &HARTM “ Michael H. Feldewert

y W Phone (505) 988-4421
N Fax (505) 983-6043
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com

January 16, 2020

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: ALL INTEREST OWNERS SUBJECT TO POOLING PROCEEDINGS

Re:  Application of Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC for compulsory
pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Saturninus Fed Com 1510 #121H and #131H Wells

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC has filed the enclosed
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. A hearing has been requested before
a Division Examiner on February 6, 2020, and the status of the hearing can be monitored through
the Division’s website at http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/. Division hearings will commence
at 8:15 a.m. in Porter Hall at the Oil Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Offices, located at 1220
South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this
hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear
and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude
you from subsequently challenging this matter.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed at
the Division’s Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names of the
parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party
will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and
identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Justin Carter, at (405) 286-3375 or
jearter@novoog.com.

erely,

Michael H. Feldewert
ATTORNEY FOR NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN
DELAWARE, LLC

T505.988.4421 F505.983.6043

| Alask:
110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849 C(?If)r&;do ,I:,A;)Vr:;;a \L,J\,t::hington D.C
Mail to: P.O. Box 2208, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 Idaho New Mexico Wyoming ' '

www.hollandhart.com



" Michael H. Feldewert
HOLLAND&HART. ® X Michaclf Fleues
B Fax (505) 983-6043
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com

January 16, 2020

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: VERTICAL OFFSETS IN POOL

Re:  Application of Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC for compulsory
pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Saturninus Fed Com 1510 #121H and #131H Wells

I.adies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that SEP Permian, LLC has filed the enclosed application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. This application will be set for hearing before a Division
Examiner at 8:15 a.m. on February 6, 2020, and the status of the hearing can be monitored
through the Division’s website at http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/. Your interest is not being
pooled by this application. You are receiving this notice because you own an interest in the
Penasco Draw; San Andres Yeso Pool (50270) that is not being included in the horizontal spacing
unit. Division hearings will commence at 8:15 a.m. in Porter Hall at the Oil Conservation
Division’s Santa Fe Offices located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico
87505. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that
time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Pre-hearing
Statement four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed
at the Division’s Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names
of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses
the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present
its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the
hearing.

if you have any questions about this matter, please contact Justin Carter, at (405) 286-3375 or
jecarter@novoog.com.

ichael H. Feldewert
ATTORNEY FOR NovO OI1L & GAS NORTHERN
DELAWARE, LLC

T505.988.4421 F505.983.6043

Alask
110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849 o “NA:V”atj;'a \L/J\/t::hin gion, D
Mail to: P.O. Box 2208, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 Idaho New Mexico Wyoming T

www.hollandhart.com



" Michael H. Feldewert
Fax (505) 983-6043
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com

January 16, 2020

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: VERTICAL OFFSETS IN POOL

Re:  Application of Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC for compulsory
pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Saturninus Fed Com 1510 #122H, #132H Wells

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that SEP Permian, LLC has filed the enclosed application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. This application will be set for hearing before a Division
Examiner at 8:15 a.m. on February 6, 2020 and the status of the hearing can be monitored through
the Division’s website at http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/. Your interest is not being pooled
by this application. You are receiving this notice because you own an interest in the Penasco
Draw; San Andres Yeso Pool (50270) that is not being included in the horizontal spacing unit.
Division hearings will commence at 8:15 a.m. in Porter Hall at the Oil Conservation Division’s
Santa Fe Offices located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this
application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a
party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Pre-hearing
Statement four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed
at the Division’s Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names
of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses
the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present
its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the
hearing.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Justin Carter, at (405) 286-3375 or
jearter@novoog.com.

ichael H. Feldewert
pATTORNEY FOR NOVO OI1L & GAS NORTHERN
DELAWARE, LLC

T505.988.4421 F505.9§3,6043 Alaska Montana Utah
11Q North Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849 Colorado Nevada Washington, D.C.
Mail to: P.O. Box 2208, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 idaho New Mexico Wyoming

www.hollandhart.com



Phone (505) 988-4421
Fax (505) 983-6043
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com

HOLLAND & HART. ”‘ﬁ Michael H. Feldewert

January 16, 2020

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: ALL INTEREST OWNERS SUBJECT TO POOLING PROCEEDINGS

Re:  Application of Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC for compulsory
pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Saturninus Fed Com 1510 #122H, #132H Wells

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC has filed the enclosed
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. A hearing has been requested before
a Division Examiner on February 6, 2020, and the status of the hearing can be monitored through
the Division’s website at http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/. Division hearings will commence
at 8:15 a.m. in Porter Hall at the Oil Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Offices, located at 1220
South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this
hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear
and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude
you from subsequently challenging this matter.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed at
the Division’s Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names of the
parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party
will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and
identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Justin Carter, at (405) 286-3375 or
jearter@novoog.com.

ATTORNEY FOR NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN
DELAWARE, LLC

T505.9884421 F505.983.6043

110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849
Mail to; P.O. Box 2208, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208
www.hollandhart.com

Alaska
Colorado
ldaho

Utah
Washington, D.C.
Wyoming

Montana
Nevada
New Mexico




HOLLAND & HART. PN Michae! . Feldewert

== Fax (505) 983-6043
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com

January 16, 2020

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: ALL POOLED PARTIES

Re:  Application of Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC for compulsory

pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Saturninus Fed Com 1510 #211, #212, #215H, #221H, #222H, #225H,
#231H, #232H, #235H Wells

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC has filed the enclosed
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. A hearing has been requested before
a Division Examiner on February 6, 2020, and the status of the hearing can be monitored through
the Division’s website at http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/. Division hearings will commence
at 8:15 a.m. in Porter Hall at the Oil Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Offices, located at 1220
South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this
hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear
and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude
you from subsequently challenging this matter.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed at
the Division’s Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names of the
parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party
will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and
identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Justin Carter, at (405) 286-3375 or
jearter@novoog.com.

Michael H. Feldewert
ATTORNEY FOR NOVO OI1L & GAS NORTHERN
DELAWARE, LLC

T505.988.4421 F505.983.6043

110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849
Mail to: P.O. Box 2208, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208
www.hollandhart.com

Alaska
Colorado
idaho

Utah
Washington, D.C
Wyoming

Montana
Nevada
New Mexico




“ Michael H. Feldewert
HOLLAND &HART“* y Phone (505) 988-4421
A Fax (505) 983-6043
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com

January 16, 2020

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: VERTICAL OFFSETS IN POOL

Re:  Application of Novo Oil & Gas Northern Delaware, LLC for compulsory
pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Saturninus Fed Com 1510 #211, #212, #215H, #221H, #222H, #225H,

#231H, #232H, #235H Wells

[adies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that SEP Permian, LLC has filed the enclosed application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. This application will be set for hearing before a Division
Examiner at 8:15 a.m. on February 6, 2020, and the status of the hearing can be monitored
through the Division’s website at http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/. Your interest is not being
pooled by this application. You are receiving this notice because you own an interest in the
Penasco Draw; San Andres Yeso Pool (50270) that is not being included in the horizontal spacing
unit. Division hearings will commence at 8:15 a.m. in Porter Hall at the Oil Conservation
Division’s Santa Fe Offices located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico
87505. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that
time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Pre-hearing
Statement four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed
at the Division’s Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names
of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses
the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present
its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the
hearing.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Justin Carter, at (405) 286-3375 or
jearter@novoog.com.

s
S
by Mithael H. Feldewert

(=
~ ATTORNEY FOR NOVO OIL & GAS NORTHERN
DELAWARE, LLC

T505.988.4421 F505.983.6043

110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849 égzkrz . ,“\l/'gvr‘atg;‘a \L,Jvt;:hm on, DG
Mail to: P.O. Box 2208, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 | 1daho New Mexico Wyorning

www.hollandhart.com
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=~y UNITED STATES Shipment Confirmation
F POSTAL SERVICE » Acceptance Notice
A. Mailer Action
Note to Mailer: The labels and volume associated to Shipment Date:_01/16/2020

this form online, must match the labeled packages being

presented to the USPS® employee with this form. Shipped From:

Name: HOLLAND & HART LLP (1)

Novo - Saturninus Wells Address: 110 N GUADALUPE ST # 1 o

Case Nos. 21037-21040 City: _SANTA FE

CM# 104370.0001 State: _NM ZIP+4® 87501 o
Type of Mail Volume

Priority Mail Express®*

Priority Mail® 0

First-Class Package Service®

Returns

International®

Other 5

Total 5

“Start time for products with service guarantees will begin when mail arrives at the local Post Office™ and
items receive individual processing and acceptance scans.

B. USPS Action

Note to RSS Clerk: USPS EMPLOYEE: Please
Home screen > Mailing/Shipping > More Leave form with c

. Select Shipment Confirm

. Scan or enter the barcode/label number from PS Form 5630

. Confirm the volume count message by selecting Yes or No

. Select Pay and End Visit to complete transaction

|

9275 0901 1935 6200 0019 6365 41

on pickup or receipt of mail.
er's mail receptacle.

DR WN =

PS Form 5630, September 2016 ~ PSN 7530-08-000-4335
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UNITED STATES Shipment Confirmation

7 POSTAL SERVICE o Acceptance Notice
A. Mailer Action

Note to Mailer: The labels and volume associated to Shipment Date: 01/16/2020 o
this form online, must match the labeled packages being
presented to the USPS® employee with this form.

Shipped From:
Name: HOLLAND & HART LLP (1)

Novo - Saturninus Wells Address; 110N GUADALUPE ST#1 _

Case Nos. 21038-21040 City: SANTAFE =

CM# 104370.0001 State: NM ZIP+4® 87501 —
Type of Mail Volume

Priority Mail Express®*

Priority Mail® 0

First-Class Package Service®

Returns

International”

Other 3

Total S

*Start time for products with service guarantees will begin when mail arrives at the local Post Office™ and
items receive individual processing and acceptance scans.

B. USPS Action

Note to RSS Clerk: USPS EMPLOYEE: Please scan upon pickup or receipt of mail.

Home screen > Mailing/Shipping > More Leave form with customer or in customer’s mail receptacle.
. Select Shipment Confirm
. Scan or enter the barcode/label number from PS Form 5630
. Confirm the volume count message by selecting Yes or No
. Select Pay and End Visit to complete transaction

9275 0901 1935 6200 0019 6366 71

TN =

USPS SCAN AT ACCEPTANCE

PS Form 5630, September 2016  PSN 7530-08-000-4335
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Carlsbad Current Argus.

AT OF THE LIS s mo Ty

Affidavit of Publication
Ad # 0004013278
This is not an invoice

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The State of New Mexico, Energy Minerals and Natural Re-
HOLLAND & HART ﬁourgt;}rs Department, Oil Carlsssrvat{on "Division (“Divisign")
ereby gives notice that the Division will hold a public hear-
POBOX 2208 ing before a hearing examiner on February 6, 2020, 8:15
a.m., in Porter Hall, 1st Floor, Wendell Chino Building, 1220
SANTA FE, NM 87504 South St. Francis, Santa Fe, New Mexico. The docket may be
viewed electronically on the Division's website, http://www.
emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hearings.html or obtained from
Florene Davidson, OCD Clerk, at (505) 476-3458. Documents
filed in the case may be viewed at hitp//ocdimage.emnrd.st

ate.nm.usfimaging/CaseFileCriteria.aspx. If you are an indi-

i, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current Argus, a vidual with a disability who needs a reader, amplifier, quali-

A . . . T fied sign language interpreter, or other form of auxiliary aid
newspaper published daily at the City of Carisbad, in or service lo attend or participate in the hearing, contact
said county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of Florene Davidson, OCD Clerk, at (505) 476-3458, or at the
general paid circulation in said county; that the same T::ua“ﬂ;”f‘,'gf’z&eéa" Network, 1-800-659-1779, no later than

is a duly qualified newspaper under the laws of the

State wherein legal notices and advertisements may STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:

All named parties and persons

be published; that the printed notice attached hereto having any right, title, interest
was published in the regular and entire edition of said or claim in the following case
newspaper and not in supplement thereof on the date and notice to the public.

as follows, to wit: (NOTE: All land descriptions herein refer to the New Mexico
Principal Meridian whether or not so stated.)

January 22, 2020 To: All overriding royalty interest owners and pooled par-
ties, including: Titus Qil & Gas Production, LLC; Lenox
Mineral Title Holdings, Inc.; Michael D. Hayes and Kathan
A. Hayes, Co-trustees of the Hayes Revocable Trust; Rubi-
con Oil & Gas LLC; and Quientesa Royalty LP.

%é/é ffr..\__ jﬂ . Case No. 21037: Application of Novo Oil & Gas Northern

Delaware, LLCfor compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New
Legal Clerk Mexico. AFp!icant in the above-styled cause seeks an order

pooling all uncommitted interests in the First Bone Spring

. ) interval of the Bone Spring formation (Laguna Salado; Bone
Subscribed and sworn before me this January 22, Spring (96721)), from a depth of 7,702 feet lo 7,839 feel,
2020: underlying a standard 160-acre, more or less, horizonlal

spacing unit comprised of the W2 W/2 of Section 15,
ownship 23 South, Range 29 East, NMPM, Eddy County,

New Mexico. Said horizontal spacing unit will be dedicated
W to the proposed initial Saturninus Fed Com 15 #111H Well,
to be horzontally drilled from a surface location in the

c StatWGoun Brown SW/4 SW/d (Unit M) of Section 15 1o a bottom hole location
A

in the NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 15. The completed in-

RY PUBLIC tervals for the well will comply willh statewide setbacks. Al-

] 69 j so, lo be considered will be the cost of drilling and complet-

y ing the well, the aélloriz_lalion of the costs therioi, the actual

P : operating cosls and charges for supervision, the designation

My commission expires of applicant asoperator of the weli]. and the imposition of a

200% charge for risk involved in drilling and completing the
wells. Said area is located approximately 8 miles east of Lov-

ing, New Mexico.
January 22, 2020

Ad # 0004013278 o .

R e T NANCY HEYRMAN
Notary Public

State of Wisconsin

b T e — |

This is not an invoice

St T

—— o

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. 168
Submitted by: Novo Oil & Gas, LLC
Hearing Date: February 20, 2020
Case Nos. 21037-21040



Carisbad Current Argus.

AT 08 Thed U FOMMY NETIVOML

Affidavit of Publication
Ad # 0004013295
This is not an invoice

HOLLAND & HART
POBOX 2208

SANTA FE, NM 87504

I, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current Argus, a
newspaper published daily at the City of Carlsbad, in
said county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of
general paid circulation in said county; that the same
is a duly qualified newspaper under the laws of the
State wherein legal notices and advertisements may
be published; that the printed notice attached hereto
was published in the regular and entire edition of said
newspaper and not in supplement thereof on the date
as follows, to wit:

January 22, 2020

Legal Clerk

Subscribed and sworn before me this January 22,

2020:
of Brown

v

My commission expires

7/ 2l

Ad # 0004013295

PO # 21038
# of Affdav ts1 I~

This is not an invoice

1]
L]

Tl g

“NANCY HEYRMAN |
Notary Public
| State of Wisconsin

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The State of New Mexico, Energy Minerals and Natural Re-
sources Department, Oil Conservation Division ("Division”)
hereby gives notice that the Division will hold a public hear-
ing before a hearing examiner on February 6, 2020, 8:15
a.m., in Porter Hall, 1st Floor, Wendell Chino Building, 1220
South St. Francis, Santa Fe, New Mexico. The docket may be
viewed electronically on the Division’s website, http://www.
emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hearings.html or obtained from
Florene Davidson, OCD Clerk, at (505) 476-3458. Documents
filed in the case may be viewed at http://ocdimage.emnrd.st
ate.nm.usfimaging/CaseFileCriteria.aspx. If you are an indi-
vidual with a disability who needs a reader, amplifier, quali-
fied sign language interpreter, or other form of auxiliary aid
or service to attend or participate in the hearing, contact
Florene Davidson, OCD Clerk, at (505) 476-3458, or at the
New Mexico Relay Network, 1-800-659-1779, no later than
January 27, 2020.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:
All named parties and persons
having any right, title, interest
or claim in the following case

and notice to the public.

(NOTE: All land descriptions herein refer to the New Mexico
Principal Meridian whether or not so stated.)

To: All overriding royalty interest owners and pooled par-
ties, including: Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC; Lenox
Mineral Title Holdings, Inc.; Michael D. Hayes and Kathryn
A. Hayes, Co-trustees of the Hayes Revocable Trust; Rubi-
con Oil & Gas LLC; and Quientesa Royalty LP.

Case No.21038: Application of Novo Oil & Gas Northern
Delaware, LLCfor compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an order
pooling all uncommitted interests in the Bone Spring forma-
tion (Laguna Salado; Bone Spring (96721)) from a depth of
7,839 to the base of the formation underlying a standard
320-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing unit comprised of
the W/2 W/2 of Sections 10 and 15, Township 23 South,
Range 29 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Said hori-
zontal spacing unit will be dedicaied to the following two
proposed initial wells, both of which will be horizontally
driled from a common surface location in the SW/4 SW/4
(Unit M) of Section 15 to bottom hole locations in the NW/4
NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 10: (1) the Saturninus Fed Com
1510 #121H Well, and (2) the Saturninus Fed Com 1510
#131H Well. The completed intervals for these wells will
comply with statewide setbacks. Also, to be considered will
be the cost of driling and completing the wells, the alloca-
tion of the costs thereof, the actual operating costs and
charges for supervision, the designation of ag:p icant as op-
erator of the wells, and the imposition of a 200% charge for
risk involved in drilling and completing the wells. Said area
is located approximately 8 miles east of Loving, New
Mexico.

January 22, 2020

prr————— ]

\
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Carlsbad Current Argus.

AT OF THE A TOOAT I TR

Affidavit of Publication
Ad # 0004013311
This is not an invoice

HOLLAND & HART
POBOX 2208

SANTA FE, NM 87504

I, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current Argus, a
newspaper published daily at the City of Carlsbad, in
said county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of
general paid circulation in said county; that the same
is a duly qualified newspaper under the laws of the
State wherein legal notices and advertisements may
be published; that the printed notice attached hereto
was published in the regular and entire edition of said
newspaper and not in supplement thereof on the date
as follows, to wit:

January 22, 2020

45//4“:& %ﬁ"\ah
/ Legal Clerk

Subscribed and sworn before me this January 22,

Tf S?t;?( Wi, bou&ﬁ/éf Brown
OTARY PUBLIC
S/035

My commission expires

Ad # 0004013311

PO #:. 21039
# of Affdav ts1

This is not an invoice

“TUNANCY HEYRMAN |

State of V\/iscgnsin

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The State of New Mexico, Energy Minerals and Natural Re-
sources Department, Oil Conservation Division ("Division”)
hereby gives notice that the Division will hold a public hear-
ing before a hearing examiner on February 6, 2020, 8:15
a.m., in Porter Hall, 1st Floor, Wendell Chino Building, 1220
South St. Francis, Santa Fe, New Mexico. The docket may be
viewed electronically on the Division's website, http://www.
emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hearings.html or obtained from
Florene Davidson, OCD Clerk, at (505) 476-3458. Documents
filed in the case may be viewed at hitp://ocdimage.emnrd.st
ate.nm.us/imaging/CaseFileCriteria.aspx.  If you are an indi-
vidual with a disability who needs a reader, amplifier, quali-
fied sign language interpreter, or other form of auxiliary aid
or service to aftend or participate in the hearing, contact
Florene Davidson, OCD Clerk, at (505) 476-3458, or at the
New Mexico Relay Network, 1-800-659-1779, no later than
January 27, 2020.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:
All named parties and persons
having any right, title, interest
or claim in the following case

and notice to the public.

(NOTE: All land descriptions herein refer to the New Mexico
Principal Meridian whether or not so stated.)

To: All overriding royalty interest owners and pooled par-
ties, including: Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC; Lenox
Mineral Title Holdings, Inc.; Michael D. Hayes and Kathr¥)n
A. Hayes, Co-trustees of the Hayes Revocable Trust; Rubi-
con Oil & Gas LLC; and Quientesa Royalty LP.

Case No. 21039: Application of Novo Oil & Gas Northern
Delaware, LLCfor compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an order
pooling all uncommitted interests in the Bone Spring forma-
tion (Laguna Salado; Bone Spring (96721)) from a depth of
7,839 to the base of the formation underlying a standard

320-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing unit comprised of
the E/2 W/2 of Sections 10 and 15, Township 23 South,
Range 29 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Said hori-
zontal spacing unit will be dedicated to the following two
proposed initial wells, both of which will be horizontally

driled from a common surface location in the SW/4 SW/4
(Unit M) of Section 15 to bottom hole locations in the NE/4
NW/4 (Unit C) of Section 10: (1) the Saturninus Fed Com
1510 #122H Well, and (2) the Saturninus Fed Com 1510
#132H Well. The completed intervals for these wells will
comply with statewide setbacks. Also, to be considered will
be the cost of drilling and completing the wells, the alloca-
tion of the costs thereof, the actual operating costs and
charges for supervision, the designation of applicant as op-
erator of the wells, and the imposition of a 200% charge for
risk involved in driling and completing the wells. Said area
is located approximately 8 miles east of Loving, New

Mexico.
January 22, 2020

Notary Public !

L



OF THE LFLA HOSAY B O

Carlsbad Current Argus.

Affidavit of Publication
Ad # 0004013322
This is not an invoice

HOLLAND & HART
POBOX 2208

SANTA FE, NM 87504

I, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current Argus, a
newspaper published daily at the City of Carlsbad, in
said county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of
general paid circulation in said county; that the same
is a duly qualified newspaper under the laws of the
State wherein legal notices and advertisements may
be published; that the printed notice attached hereto
was published in the regular and entire edition of said
newspaper and not in supplement thereof on the date
as follows, to wit:

January 22, 2020

;ﬁ%@u 77

Legal Clerk

Subscribed and sworn before me this January 22,
2020:

Siate/of WI, Cgupty of Brown
NOT%PUBLIC

My commission expires

NANCY HEYRMAN |
Notary Public )
State of Wisconsin

e e e e e e e .

e

Ad # 0004013322

PO #: 21040
# of Affdav ts1

This is not an invoice



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The State of New Mexico, Energy Minerals and Natural Re-
sources Department, Oil Conservation Division (”Division”)
hereby gives notice that the Division will hold a public hear-
ing before a hearing examiner on February 6, 2020, 8:15
a.m., in Porter Hall, 1st Floor, Wendell Chino Building, 1220
South St. Francis, Santa Fe, New Mexico. The docket may be
viewed electronically on the Division's website, http://www.
emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hearings.html or obtained from
Florene Davidson, OCD Clerk, at (505) 476-3458. Documents
filed in the case may be viewed at http://ocdimage.emnrd.st
ate.nm.usfimaging/CaseFileCriteria.aspx. If you are an indi-
vidual with a isa%ility who needs a reader, amplifier, quali-
fied sign language interpreter, or other form of auxiliary aid
or service to attend or participate in the hearing, contact
Florene Davidson, OCD Clerk, at (505) 476-3458, or at the
New Mexico Relay Network, 1-800-659-1779, no later than
January 27, 2020.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:
All named parties and persons
having any right, title, interest
or claim in the following case

and notice to the public.

(NOTE: All land descriptions herein refer to the New Mexico
Principal Meridian whether or not so stated.)

To: All overriding royalty interest owners and pooled par-
ties, including: Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC; Lenox
Mineral Title Holdings, Inc.; Michael D. Hayes and Kathryn
A. Hayes, Co-trustees of the Hayes Revocable Trust; Rubi-
con Oil & Gas LLC; and Quientesa Royalty LP.

Case No. 21040:  Application of Novo Oil & Gas Northern
Delaware, LLC for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an order
pooling alruncommitted interests in the Wolfcamp forma-
tion (Purple Sage-Wolfcamp Gas Pool) underlying a
standard 640-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing unit
comprised of the W/2 of Sections 10 and 15, Township 23
South, Range 29 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Said horizontal spacing unit will be dedicated to the follow-
ing proposed initial wells:

s The Saturninus Fed Com 1510 #211H Well, the Saturninus
Fed Com 1510 #212H Well, the Saturninus Fed Com 1510
#221H Well, the Saturninus Fed Com 1510 #231H Well, and
the Saturninus Fed Com 1510 #232H Well, each of which
will be horizentally drilled from a common surface location
in the SW/4 SW/4 (Unit M) of Section 15 to bottom hole lo-
cations in the NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 10.

e The Saturninus Fed Com 1510 #215H Well, the Saturninus
Fed Com 1510 #222H Well, the Saturninus Fed Com 1510
#225H Well, and the Saturninus Fed Com 1510 #235H Well,
each of which will be horizontally drilled from a surface lo-
cation in the SW/4 SW/4 (Unit M) of Section 15 to a bottom
hole location in the NE/4 NW/4 (Unit C) of Section 10.

Also, to be considered will be the cost of drilling and com-
pleting the wells, the allocation of the costs thereof, the ac-
tual operating costs and charges for supervision, the desig-
nation of applicant as operator of the wells, and the imposi-
tion of a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling and com-
pleting the wells. Said area is located approximately 8 miles

east of Loving, New Mexico.
January 22, 2020



Saturninus Fed Com 15

Bone Spring Development Plan
First Bone Spring Proposed Location; Section 15-23S-29E

Location Map
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Exhibit No. 17
Submitted by: Novo Oil & Gas, LLC
Hearing Date; February 20, 2020
Case Nos. 21037-21040



Saturninus Fed Com 1015:

Top of First Bone Spring Structure Map

Vi NOVO

First Bone Spring Proposed Locations; Sections 10-23S-29E and 15-23S-29E

Top of First Bone Spring Subsea Structure Map C.|.= 20’)
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Exhibit No. 18
Submitted by: Novo Oil & Gas, LLC
Hearing Date: February 20, 2020
Case Nos. 21037-21040
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Saturninus Fed Com 15 Vovo
First Bone Spring Stratigraphic Cross Section
First Bone Spring Proposed Location; Section 15-23S-29E

A N

First Bone Spring Stratigraphic Cross Section (Ft) — Top of First Bone Spring Datum
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. 19
Submitted by: Novo Oil & Gas, LLC
Hearing Date: February 20, 2020
Case Nos. 21037-21040



Saturninus Fed Com 1510— Bone Spring Development PI
Second Bone Spring and Third Bone Spring Proposed Locations

Sections 10-23S-29E and 15-23S-29E
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Saturninus Fed Com 1510:
Bone Spring Structure Map
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Saturninus Fed Com 1510 <>NOVO

Bone Spring Stratigraphic Cross Section
Second and Third Bone Spring Proposed Locations; Section 10-23S-29E and 15-23S-29E
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Saturninus Fed Com 1015: Wolfcamp
Structure Map
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Saturninus Fed Com 1510 N

Wolfcamp Stratigraphic Cross Section VNovo

Wolfcamp XY, Wolfcamp A and Wolfcamp B Proposed Locations; Section 10-23S-29E and
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Novo Full Development Plan:
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Target Comparison Cross-Section
Geology 1s Highly Variable in the Area and Reservoir Quality Changes Rapidly
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Geology 1s Highly Variable in the Area and Reservoir Quality Changes Rapidly

Wolfcamp Target Comparison Cross-Section
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XTO’s “Remuda North 25 State” Development Gun Barrel
W2 of Sec. 24 & NW4 of Sec. 25 —T23S — R29E
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Novo’s “Saturninus” Development Gun Barrel
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Titus” “Laguna Salado” Development Gun Barrel
W2 of Secs. 10 & 15 — T23S — R29F
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Bone Spring Structure Map
15 Bone Spring Lime (SSTVD)
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